In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AIVI 1 O

Insolvency (England &
teldfle2S Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

 please

[
E ‘“ HI‘ m m “ |“|| m‘ ‘“ m o
w)
w
=
a *ABYMRIF7*
N A1 12/02/2020 #105
COMPANIES HOUSE —
I Company details
‘ - Filling in this form
Company number I 0 [—5—,? 6|3 F[—S—I_S_ Pleasgcomplete in typescript or in
Company name in full | MobileServ Limited bold black capitaks
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} David James
Surname Kelly
Administrator’'s address
Building name/number | 7 More London
Street Riverside
Post town London
County/Region f
Postcode ’?| E |—1_| |_2!_R| T l——
Country UNITED KINGDOM
Administrator’s name ©
Surname Moran another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number ‘ Cornwall Court 03;‘;'1 i::;nc:::nmt:m < about
Street ( 19 Cornwall Street another administrator.
Post town I Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcade F‘F’_‘r—l 2 |__D—[ T |__
Country | UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

ofr (ol [fefile

To date

Aol aaa0

Progress report

@ |attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

" R ERER

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Matt Duckworth

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Compeny ®am BricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Address

8th Floor

| Central Square

| 29 Wellington Street
| Post town

Leeds

m"""’"“"”’ West Yorkshire

F—I_l_l_l—f_!_fl_

l @ United Kingdom

|Dx

| ™ 0113 289 4916

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mnher information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




www.pwe.co.uk/phonesqu

|
Joint Administrators’
Eleventh Progress Report

For the period from 21 July 2019 to 20 January
2020

Phones 4U Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6516 of 2014

10 February 2020 Phones 4U Group Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6507 of 2014

Phones4U Finance plc
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6506 of 2014

MobileServ Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6511 of 2014

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6508 of 2014

Policy Administration Services Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6504 of 2014

(all in administration)

pwc



a

pwec

’ Contents
1. KOy INIOSSAZES 1t i iiriaeiee et e bbb esne b st b s n e s bR e et e B b e e e s bR b e ae e e nberaens 3
2. Abbreviations Used in this PEPOTE ...t e e e ssaa e s sse s e s b e s s rssan s st savens serenaron 5
3. IIEPOAUCHON <ttt ettt ettt e e e e s rsaaee b e sbaseas e re g oa s e rara st e e b et e meresas st erem e aasemenevsaseasenrrs 6
4. Summary of the possible outcome fOr CPEAITOS .........ccvrvrieicrvrrreiis e ersres e srsrasbe s s rrrssssesrssnns 7
5. Progress in the period
5.1 Phones qU LIIMITE c.co ittt s e et sessessaesesnsas e s ot snesmssmas sssrassesnsasnssssasaseransseeren Q
5.2 Policy Administration Services Limited. ... ..ot e e et enee e rene s e rene s e ene 11
5.3 O OT COITIPDATIIES .. tetvtreecistiticmrris bt et st s te s s r et e s as e e e raas e s st saase e seeuaas st e s aas e s st vmmsaansoe s eraassasssesseraanen 13
5.4 SECUTEU CTEAITOTS .o uvveiveietiiniisiist it sstcssien ettt e sea et eeerreema s smressastte s s saese s essan sadens rrasasesnsessnss nersnensssnares
5.5 Administrators’ remuneration
5.6 Qutcome for creditors .....ovenveircccreinisinnen
5.7 What we still need to do
5.8 Ending the adminiStIations ... e rrsest e e sve e emesr e e sase s es snasst see s peeens 17
5.9 Discharge from HaDIlity .. ..ottt et ees et e et s e eesressabe s smssanscbse smrsaannteanes 17
5.10 INEXE TEPOLE i crsti ittt sttt bs s bbb e e s v bt bbb e s se s e mme s st e soaneeesescn s saeeantns sresne mesesness sesteasntesast et naenenans samssonnen 17
6. Statutory and other information relating to the administrations.........c..ccoeeeiiieimrriecicsreece e, 18
7. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements ..............c......
7.1 Office holders’ charging POLICY ...t rrtr s et sre e e e srsses e e s eae s e s seees
7.2 HOUIIY TATES 1eiiivriiieniriiiriiet sttt bt ras s sasbt s e b ensees b4t seareasb be s anas b e Smeaaae s bt smmrransabos seenastson 19
7.3 PaymMENTs 10 @SSOCIATES . ccveeii it ret st ee s e s e s e e arar s e e sar e e rane ss b atasmme e s b esannrensrsessbans senaan 20
7.4 Narrative of work undertaken..........occceevvvveveeccvnrrinas eeevetrerensreaereey i erasEe s e res s et n et eeerebe e enanesabasernr e raan 20
7.5 Qur future work
7.6 DHSDBUTSEIMENT POLCY ..o cvimeiicrreti it rrs et e sesbe e e et b eme e s see s e es b b seemeabestrana s seessabesnaseres 28
7.7 FINANCIAL DENEEIL ... oo et d s e e re ade s s s e e s apa A e R e r b eran 31
7.8 Summary of legal and other professional fiFINS....... .o i ssssras s e sssaasres 31
7.9 BUSINESS TelatloNSNIPS . o..coouiriiccreeieii e e s e e v vsree e e bsaeacver e st e e esae st eeeer e beresuerassradese e e asasans
7.10 SUD=COMELACIOTS ...vverieereiseeeeieerret e cterserte s s e s s see s srsrseeessar erassaaenraemsesserrerassssmssrbesassersesssssnsessneasasansrranann
7.1 Analysis of our time costs

8. Receipts and payments accounts
9. Statement Of EXPENSES INCUITEA ......c.coiiiiiiiciereree e rmiree e easres oo srases seee s rasensrras naeesesrrasasessrrassssesnsarrssasens
10. Hstimated financial 0uiComMe STAIEIMEIIT .o i e reeieee e ereeaesaeaesee e rrsseae s cenmasssae e ersesssnesenrnes 56

Phenes 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 2



a1

pwc

| 1. Key messages

As required by insolvency legislation, this is our eleventh report to creditors providing an update on the progress
of the administrations of the Companies (as defined below). This report provides a high-level overview of the
key matters in each case and does not attempt to report fully on the detail and extent of our work. The key
messages for the various stakeholders are set out below.

Investigations

The Administrators have identified possible breaches of contract and/or competition law in the period before
the collapse of the Group that may give rise to claims against third parties, including a number of the MNOs
with which the Group traded. As further explained in Section 5.1, a concurrent administrator of Phones 4U
Limited was appointed on 23 November 2018 hy the High Court. The Concurrent Administrator has been
appointed to consider the merits of such claims and will be solely responsible for the conduct of any future
litigation.

Customers of Phones 4U Limited

The website at www,pwe.co.uk/phonesqu contains all the information and contact details for previous and
existing customers. If you are a customer (or previous customer), you have received this report because you may
be a creditor. This may arise if you are owed cashback or free gifts (such as tablets or watches); or if you had an
unfulfilled phone order (e.g. iPhone 6). The fact that you have received this report does not necessarily mean
that you are a creditor and any claims of this nature, if not already submitted, should have been made against
Phones 4U Limited. Details of how to lodge a claim are set out below.

Creditors

The unsecured creditors of MobileServ Limited have received a prescribed part dividend which was distributed
on 14 August 2019. Total unsecured creditor claims of £804,251,103 were admitted, resulting in a dividend of
0.07p in the £.

The unsecured creditors of PAS have received a prescribed part dividend which was distributed on 8 November
2019. Total unsecured creditor claims of £37,896,401 were admitted, resulting in a dividend of 1.5p in the £,

Any creditors of MobileServ Limited and PAS who have not yet banked their cheques are urged to do s0 as soon
as possible. Following the expiry of six months from the date of the dividend, any uncashed cheques will be
passed to the Insolvency Service.

Unclaimed prescribed part dividends in respect of Phones 4u Limited have been passed to the Insolvency
Service. Any creditors who did not cash their unsecured dividend cheques should therefore contact the
Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4268.

Employees
If you are a former or current employee, yon have received this report because our records show that you may be
owed money by Phones 4U Limited in relation to the period prior to our appointment.

We have paid the ‘preferential’ element of former employees’ claims in full. Unclaimed preferential dividends
have been passed to the Insolvency Service. Any former employees who did not cash their preferential dividend
cheques should therefore contact the Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4268.

The balance of any amounts owed to former employees will rank as unsecured claims which are dealt with
separately. Further information is provided in Section 5.6.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 3



g
pwec

Noteholders

The holders of the £430,000,000 9.500% senior secured notes (“the Notes”) due 2018 (“the Noteholders”) are
expected to have the primary economic interest in the progress of the Companies’ administrations. An informal
cominittee (“the Committee”) consisting of certain Noteholders was formed in October 2014 for the purposes of
consulting with us in relation to various issues arising in the administrations of the Companies, We
communicate regularly with the Committee, in addition to releases of information on PwC’s dedicated website.

Distributions to Noteholders

In aggregate, some £219.3m has been distributed to the Noteholders since the Companies entered
administration. No further distributions were made during the period covered by this report. We continue to
believe it is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to pay the principal outstanding on the Notes in full.
Please refer to Section 5.6 for further details.

Commercially sensitive maitters

In Section 5.1 we explain what we are doing to realise the assets and deal with the liabilities of Phones 4U
Limited. Although we have reflected the receipts to 20 January 2020, consistent with previous reports we have
not disclosed the future estimated realisable value for MNO receivables nor the prospective value of claims as to
do so would be to disclose potentially commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of
realisations in the administration. We have not included any expenses in relation to the MNO receivables work
stream nor the investigatory work within our estimated outcome calculations (see Section 10), except to the
extent that PwC and third-party costs have been incurred to 20 January 2020.

Changes of administrator

P4U, MobileServ, Phones qu Group, Phones qu Finance and Phosphorus Acquisition

Ian David Green, one of the previous joint administrators has resigned from office as joint administrator of the
above companies. An application was made to remove him. The application was granted and so Ian David Green
was removed as joint administrator with effect from 19 December 2019. He was released from all liability in
respect of his conduct as joint administrator with effect from this date.

David James Kelly, Robert John Moran and Paul David Copley remain joint administrators of Phones 4u and
David James Kelly and Robert John Moran remain joint administrators of MobileServ, Phones 4u Group,
Phones 4u Finance and Phosphorus Acquisition. They did not think it was necessary for an additional
administrator to be appointed to replace Ian David Green.

PAS

Ian David Green has also resigned from office as joint administrator of PAS. To make sure that outstanding
issues in the administration continue te be pursued, an application was made to the Court to remove him and
appoint David James Kelly as administrator. David James Kelly is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The application was granted, and so David James Kelly replaced Ian David Green as joint administrator with
effect from 19 December 2019. lan David Green has been released from aii liability in respect of his conduct as
joint administrator with effect from this date.

Creditors have 28 days from receiving this notice to apply to Court to vary or discharge the Court order referred
to above for both companies,

In line with previous reports and consistent with legal advice obtained, our estimates of
dividend prospects do not include these significant items referenced above and the actual
dividend cutcomes may be materially different. Therefore, our estimates of dividend prospects
should be treated with caution.

Phones qU Group ~ Companies in Administration
Page 4



pwc

2.Abbreviations used in this report

“the Companies”

“the Group” or “Phones 4U”

“the Administrators”,
“Joint Administrators” or “we’

“Aon”

“Concurrent Administrator”
“FCA”

“FOS"

“HMRC”

“ICAEW”

“IABE”

“TR16”

“ING”

“MNO”
“NOID”

“Notes”

“Noteholders”
“paiy
“P4UC”
“PAS”

“Prescribed part”

“Proposals™

“pwC”
“RCF”

“VAT”

Phones 4U Limited, Phones 4 U Group Limited, Phones4WJ Finance plc, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus
Acquisition Limited, Policy Administration Services Limited

the above Companies together with 4U Limited, 4U Wi-Fi Limited, Jump 4U Limited, Life Mobile Limited and
Phosphorus Holdeo ple (see www.pwe.co.uk/phonesqu for details of insolvency procedures affecting these
comparnies).

David James Kelly, Robert John Moran and Paul David Copley in respect of Phones 4U

David James Kelly and Robert John Moran in respect of Phones 4 U Group Limited, PhonesqU Finance
ple, MobhileServ Limited, Phosphorus Acquisition Limited.

Douglas Nigel Rackham and David James Kelly in respect of Policy Administration Services Limited
Aon Insurance Managers Isle of Man Limited

Paul David Copley of Aldan Management Limited, 25 Sackville Street, London, W1S 3AX
Financial Conduct Authority

Financial Ombudsman Service

HM Revenue & Customs

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

ING Bank N.V.

Letter of credit

London and General Insurance Company Limited

Lloyds Rank Plc

Lifestyle Services Group Limited

Mobile Network Operator

Notice of intended dividend

£430,000,000 9.500% senior secured notes doe 2018 issued by Phones40U Finance ple, listed on the Irish
Stock Exchange

Holders of the above Notes

Phones 4U Limited

Phones 4U Care Limited

Policy Administration Services Limited

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in accordance with Section 176A
1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part} Qrder 2003

The Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations, dated 6
November 2014

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Revolving credit facility

Value added tax

Phones 4UJ Group -~ Companies in Administration

Page 5



§

pwc

| 3.Introduction

We previously wrote to all known creditors to give notice that we were appointed administrators of certain
companies in the Phones 4U Group, as summarised below:

Company Date of appointment
Phones 4U Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones 4 U Group Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones4U Finance ple * 15 September 2014
MobileServ Limited * 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited * 15 September 2014
Policy Administration Services Limited * 16 September 2014
4U Limited (now dissolved) 15 September 2014
4U Wi-Fi Limited (to be dissolved shortly) 15 September 2014
Jump 4U Limited (io be dissolved shortly) 15 September 2014
Life Mobile Limited (to be dissclved shortly} 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Holdco Ple 8 October 2014

This progress report covers only the six Companies contained within a common security structure (all indicated
by * above). A separate report has been issued to the creditors of Phosphorus Holdco Ple (which remains in
administration) as it is outside of the security structure. Final reports have been issued to the creditors of 4U
Wi-Fi Limited, Jump 4U Limited, Life Mobile Limited (all in liquidation) which were also outside of the security
structure, and these three liquidations are expected to be dissolved shortly after the issue of this report.

In accordance with Rule 18.6 TR16, we write to provide creditors with details of the progress of each
administration in the six months to 20 January 2020.

We refer you to our Proposals for an explanation of why the Companies were put into administration and how
the purpose of each administration is expected to be achieved. Subsequent progress reports explained the
progress in each case since our appointment. These reports continue to be available on our website at:
www.pwc.co.uk/phones4u, the content of which is not repeated here unless considered beneficial or necessary
for the purposes of this update. We anticipate that our next report will be circulated in approximately six
months’ time.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

P =Y a

David Kelly, Joint Administrator

David James Kelly, Robert John Moran and Paul David Copley have been appointed as joint administrators of Phones qU Limited to manage its affairs, business and
property as its agents and act without personal Kability.

David James Kelly and Robert John Moran have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Phones 4U Lunited, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus Aequisition Limited,
Phones 4 U Group Limited and Phones4u Finance Plc to manage their affairs, business and property as agents without personal liability. Douglas Nigel Rackham and
David James Kelly have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Policy Administration Services Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents without
personal liability. All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the ICAEW.

The Joint Administrators may act as Data Controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific processing activities
undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLF may act as 4 processor on the instructions of the joint administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for
matters relating to the joint administrators’ appoi it. Further details are availuble in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the joint
administrators.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvercy Code of Ethics which can be found at: hi
code-of-ethics




£ afivg
LOUDLSIUTUPD U} SAupduiod — dnodb [1F sauoyg

"pINwr] N $9UOY UM PIRBIUD Alom saakoldws [y 120N
130N pled Bunun 150310,
T330N %OO0T | SI0pPaId [erjualdzaxd 1oy AIsA0Dal 9 PRIBWNSH
1310N oy L'1F 'SI0JPAID [ENURIajaId 0] pamo Junoly

(SA0UDISUIGED HIDLED Ul Suoyngriuon uoisuad pindun pun ‘fijuo fivd Aopyoy pun cogz 03 dn safinm pidun 4of)

SIONPAID [enuaIajaid 10§ §193dsoxd pudprap pajewnnsy

"SUTED13S YJOM I[(eAI0a] QNN PUe suonesnssAul sy jo sses8oxd sy} £jqeiou

Burnun 1seoatoy

150w ‘wodaz siys Jo § UOLOSG UL INO 398 $391EW 1) U0 Jupuadap SI PUE UIEMAIUN SUTBRWAT SUORNGLISIP Jayuny Aue jo wunjuenb pue Supwup sy,
‘(mo13q

UL} JSLIBIOL,, UT SIUIWUWIOI Y3 1M UL UL PUR 9°F UCLDAG UT INO 138 SISB] 31 UO) SIAPIOYSION 31} 10] % PR PUE SI8pUS] Iy SY3 10] %001
$2I0N 000'000°08FF

i04 000°018‘61F

1 SIONPAI) PAITIOIS JOF AISAC0T § PojRIEnST

:1qap [B101 pajewsy

YIT BOUDPUOIID Ul 1P Jloyt JO Poadsad w1 fiLIT0s ynm S4onpa)
01PAII PAINIIS J10J £IIA0II PIRINIST

PATIULL | SIILAAXG Py
panur] apd saueun] payey g dooasy

HONBSTUIUPY uoinsinboay

Py b souwongg
ARGINO Y (tseuoyd 1 ¥ sauoyg
snaoydsoryg

‘uosiaoad

193p peq Aue Jo SISeq UIBW 2y} S& Pasn 3 10U PINoYs pue UonedIpul ue A[o St SPUapIAIp uo duepm3 siy) 310U sseajd '01 UOI0SS Ul paplaoid SI JUSUIS]R)S SW0NNO
[EoUBT PIJRLUIISS UV "UIBOIISHIOM [[OB3 JO $]S00 PRIRII0SSE UTELIaD puB suonednsaaul Suoguo woy suonesi[eal [enusjod ‘sa[qeareadal QNN WO0IJ ST es[eal
aminy [ernjusjod SuIpn[oX? PUE UOLRULIONU JUILIND UO PIse] ‘SIONPaId JO SISSTYD SNOLIRA 91} 10) $9W00IN0 a[qissod ay) Jo Arewrwuns e sapraold smofaq 3[qel 3q L,

SI0JIPaId J0J duI0dMO dqIssod oy} Jo Arewrumg ¥ |

amd



g abog

UCHDLSTUTWPD U] saupdiod — dnoub ¥ sauoyq

‘sarneduros dnois soqjo Aue woay paloadxs

ale spusplaIp oN 'pred uaaq Apeaie ARy PAjItI] SIVIAISG UOI eNSIUILIPY £01[04 PUB PalIIT AIRSR[IqOIA ‘poiuIrT nb sauoy ur spuapLap wed paquiosard at
Teyl PosIAPE 3 [[Im SICUPID '98V] oY) JO suorsiaold Jaed paquiasaad, 91 Jopun spury peous)-SuLl 5} e USSLIE ALY SI0JPAID PAINIISUN 0] SPUSPLAIP AJUO Y[,

LENUTIS ERRTRNBIN
woneastunupy

pred N pred IIN IN pied ‘Burwy 15802104
%81 N %00 IIN N %LT 0 1S10)IPAID PAINDAsUN 20§ £1340021 %, PAIWOSH
(s10ffb fo Juauiapys sy +ad sp)

£ L. [t - i mh.a 4§ N*- nONN«o ‘ €, ‘
zzbioge by 152'goL 1957 0169641083 6gt‘geb'c63 918 9F 91g'690‘g913 {SIOWPOID PANORBUT, 0} om0 JUNEY

{IDQUAL D4 JOU PANRDS JDYNAL DD YT SL01PAEN)

SHNPIII PAIIIFSUN 10§ s103dsoad puapiap parewnsyy

Py
i el ddureur patu dnoun
uomsinboy pammnr) '
I T Absauong 1 P sauoyg
siaopdsoyd ALIGH IO

omd



i 1

pwc

| 5. Progress in the period

In this section we focus on progress in the period covered by this report and only repeat details from our
previous reports where necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update. Therefore, creditors may
wish to read this section in conjunction with our previous reports.

Collectively these administrations are large and complex and therefore we have only provided an update on
the significant areas of our work, those matters likely to affect the outcome for creditors and key ongoing
matters and future work. Our progress is also illustrated in the enclosed receipts and payments accounts
for each Company in Section 8,

The following is a sunmary of our work in the period across the administrations:

e Agreed settlement of the remaining MNO receivable amounts;

+ Continued collection of MNO receivables;

s Advancement of the claims against MNOs in respect of their alleged role in relation to the collapse
of the Group;

e Computation of Group tax liability; due to the level of receipts in the Group it is likely P4U will
exceed utilisable tax losses;

¢ Paid the prescribed part dividend in MobileServ Limited and responded to creditor queries in
respect of their claims;
Followed up with creditors who have not yet banked their dividend cheques;
Re-issued dividend cheques to creditors of Phones 4U Limited where necessary and paid any
uncashed dividends over six months old to the ISA;

« Continued surrender of property leases and wind down of the existing property portfolio;
Dealt with Ian Green’s removal from office as joint administrator from P4qu, MobileServ, Phones 4u
Group, Phones 4qu Finance, Phosphorus Acquisition and PAS, and David Kelly’s replacement as
joint administrator in PAS;

+ Progressed the unsecured claims agreement process in preparation for a prescribed part
distribution in PAS;

¢ Issued the NOID on PAS and paid the prescribed part dividend and responded to creditor queries
in respect of their claims;

s Oversaw the trading of the PAS business; and

e Continued planning for an exit of the PAS business.

For more detailed background on these issues, please refer to our previous progress reports. For more
detailed background on these issues, please refer to our previous progress reports,

5.1 Phones 4U Limited
Investigations

As creditors are aware, Paul David Copley was appointed by the High Court to act as the Concurrent
Administrator of Phones 4U Limited (*P4U”) on 23 November 2018. Mr Copley is Managing Director of
Aldan Management Limited and is not a partner or employee of PwC. The scope of his role is restricted to
investigating the facts and circumstances leading up to the administration of the Company in order to
consider whether such facts and circumstances involve any wrongful conduct and/or breach of competition
law by third parties, such as to give rise to any claims or causes of action by the Company against such third

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 9



e

pwec

parties. Mr Capley is advised by the law firm, Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan UK LLP (“QE™), who in
turn have hired barristers and other advisers to assist with the litigation.

On 18 December 2018, P4U issued proceedings in the English High Court against:

EE Limited;

Deutsche Telekom AG;

Orange SA;

Vodafone Limited;

Vodafone Group PLC;

Telefonica UK Limited (“02™);

Telefonica SA; and

Telefonica Europe PLC (which has subsequently changed its name to Telefonica 02 Holdings
Limited) (collectively the “Defendants™).

¢ 8 b & ¥ 0

In the proceedings, P4U advanced three claims:

»  First, that each Defendant was party to an agreement and/or decision and/or concerted practice in
breach of EU and/or UK competition law;
* Second, breach of contract against EE, relying on express and/or implied terms as to good faith;

and
# Third, that Deutsche Telekom and Orange procured and induced the breach of EE’s contract with

P4U, and/or for common law conspiracy.

Over the course of April 2019 and May 2019, the Defendants filed their Defences to the claims, denying the
substantive allegations made by P4U. In October 2019, P4U filed its Replies to the Defences, Certain
Defendants submitted Requests for Further Information, which P4U responded to in January 2020.

Mr Copley and QE are currently preparing for a Case Management Conference (“CMC”) which is scheduled
in the High Court for week commencing 2 March 2020, at which a number of procedural matters will be
addressed, including (inter alia) the timetable for the litigation, document disclosure, the requirement for
expert evidence and security for costs (if not otherwise agreed between the parties ahead of the CMC).

Ahead of the CMC (and perhaps beyond}, the precise timetable for the litigation is currently uncertain.
However, a trial is unlikely to take place before the end of 2021, if not later.

Litigation of this nature is inherently costly, and in addition is it likely that we will need to ring-fence cash
for the purposes of funding these costs and providing for potential adverse costs awards against P4U,
should the Defendants prevail in the litigation. We have retained significant cash reserves for these
purposes, as set out in Section 8 of this report.

Copies of the claims, Defences filed and other public documents relating to the litigation may be found at

Mr Copley’s web site, which is at https://www.aldanmanagement.com/phonesqu
MNO Receivables

Prior to administration, P4U procured customer contracts on behalf of the MNOs and as a result P4U are
entitled to receive monies due in respect of these contracts. These monies are known as the “MNO
receivables”. During the period of the progress report amounts were due from one remaining MNO
following settlements with the other MNOs in previous periods.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 10



1

pwc

Since our last progress report, the Administrators of Phones 4U Limited have reached an agreement to
settle the balance of the remaining MNO receivable due. The settlement amount is to be paid in two
instalments; the first instalment of £30m was received on 1 October 2019. The second instalment is due by
1 April 2020. Following the settlement there will be no other receipts from MNO receivables during the
course of the administration.

This settlement substantially increased the amount available for distribution to the holders of the
£430,000,000 9.500% senior secured notes due 2018 issued by Phones4U Finance plc (the
“Bondholders”). We summarise below our receipts and payments since our latest report.

MNO receivables receipts totalled £31.8m during the period from 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020, as seen
in the enclosed receipts and payments account in Section 8. MNO receivable receipts are composed of the
pre-settlement MNO receivables and the first settlement amount.

Former P4U senior management and employees assisted the Administrators in collecting the MNO
receivable amounts. They have a commission-based programme in place to incentivise them to maximise
recoveries. During the period, commission amounts accrued and were paid in line with MNO receipts.

Sale and wind-down of store network

During this period, we have managed the surrender of a further two properties either through negotiations
with landlords or through operation of law (which is where the lease expires), therefore negating P4U’s
future liability beyond the expiry date. This has further enabled the reduction of administration expense
claims against P4U.

Together with our legal advisors we continue to liaise with landlords of the remaining 11 properties. We
anticipate that the leases of a further two properties will expire this year and a further three will expire from
2021 onwards, however we will update creditors further in our next progress report.

5.2 Policy Administration Services Limited

PAS is a FCA authorised insurance intermediary that sold mobile phone insurance to the public on behalf of
its underwriter LGI. On appointment, there were approximately 800,000 policyholders of which
approximately 75% had a Phones 4U Care policy and approximately 25% had a Premierplan policy. Certain
policies had a maximum five-year term which reached the end of their term during this and the prior
reporting period, We provide further detail of the termination of these fixed term contracts later in this
report. All remaining policies are automatically renewed on a monthly basis and customers can cancel these
at any time.

Trading

We are pleased to report that the PAS business continues to perform well overall. During the period March
2019 to September 2019 an exercise was undertaken to terminate approximately 12,000 Phones 4 U Care
policyholders with fixed term (60 month) contracts, as explained in further detail in the Regulatory update
below. Aside from the terminations of the Phones 4 U Care fixed term contracts the customer base has
declined more slowly than expected to approximately 95,000 policyholders as at the end of December 20149,
Phones 4U Care and Premierplan products having approximately 45,000 and 50,000 policyholders
respectively. Claims costs per policy remain broadly in line with forecast.

A further review of the trading forecast for the PAS business has been undertaken which shows that the
business will remain profitable for a period of time beyond the previously forecast closure date of

Phones 47 Group — Companies in Adminisiration
Page 11



September 2021. On the basis of this updated trading forecast we are in the process of seeking an extension
of the administration of PAS beyond the current end date of March 2020. The forecast PAS trading and
cost figures included in this report have therefore been prepared on the basis that the administration will be
extended for a period of three years. Trading would continue through to March zoz2z2 followed by a 12-
month run off period through to March 2023 to enable the conclusion of any residual trading matters and
the completion of administration closure procedures. The preparation of documentation to support the
formal process of extending the administration has now commenced.

We continue to employ the following strategy to promote the longevity of the business:

« Improving the repair process for policyholders with Apple handsets, by allowing them to approach
Apple directly for specific repair types, providing increased options and convenience.

All policies automatically renew on a monthly basis until they are cancelled by customers or as outlined
above, in relation to the Phones 4 U Care customers with fixed term contracts, terminated when the
maximum five-year duration was reached. We send policyholders annual reminder letters to check that
they continue to need their policy. This is in accordance with industry ‘best practice’ to ensure that
customers are treated fairly. The next planned customer contact process is scheduled to be completed in
the Autumn of 2020. Customers will be contacted by letter or where considered more appropriate and
effective, via email or SMS.

We continue to monitor the supply chain to ensure that the service provided by LSG is as efficient and cost
effective as possible. PAS continues to benefit from LSG’s supply chain relationships, particularly in
securing Apple stock at favourable prices.

Detailed monthly management information reports for the underwriter continue to be produced to enable
them to meet their regulatory obligations.

Discussions with LSG have continued in the period to plan for a smooth exit of the business once it is no
Ionger viable for PAS to continue trading. Our current thinking is that we will provide customers with
notice of termination at the appropriate time, but also offer them the opportunity to obtain a new policy
with another provider, providing continuity of cover to those customers who want it. As part of the closure
process we will make suitable arrangements for late claims and termination of all third-party relationships.

Asset realisation

As outlined above the updated forecast identifies that trading of the PAS business wili continue to remain
profitable through to March 2022, While a conservative approach has been taken to the estimation of
trading profitability these estimates are highly sensitive to policy cancelation and subject to regular review.

Regulatory update

PAS continues to be authorised and regulated by the FCA for insurance and manages customer claims and
complaints processes on behalf of the underwriter LGL. With the introduction of the Insurance Distribution
Directive (“IDD”), PAS’s FCA permission has been automatically changed from “insurance mediation
activities” to “insurance distribution activities”. We continue to monitor and regularly audit claims and
complaints processes and have identified no major or systemic risk in the way the outsourcer handles
customers’ palicies. PAS receives very few complaints and of the 18 cases adjudicated by the FOS during the
last 12 months, no complaints have been upheld.

Phones 4U Group — Companties in Administration
Page 12



i 1

pwec

Phones 4u Care policies issued from 1 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 were sold under the Connected
Contracts Exemption (Article 728 of the RAO) in the UK insurance regulations. Having in advance notified
the affected customers, these policies were cancelled as they reach their 6oth month in accordance with the
policy terms and conditions.

We continue to monitor regulatory changes impacting the market.
Subsidiary

PAS is the parent company of a captive reinsurer in the Isle of Man, P4UC, which reinsures the insurance
business. Aon, the captive manager of P4UC continues to operate in accordance with the management
agreement.

A board meeting of P4UC was held in November 2019 when a full report of the business was given, and the
independent directors continue to be satistfied with trading and governance arrangements.

Auditors Crowe Clark Whitehill have completed an audit of the 2018 annual accounts and identified no
material matters of concern.

It has been agreed with the board of P4UC that the solvency buffer held by the captive will remain at £1.1m.

As at 20 January 2020, some £42.0m has been paid in dividends from P4UC to PAS, of which £2.0m was
paid during the period.

5.3 Other companies

In earlier sections we have provided details of the main trading Companies. We set out below further
information on the other Companies that are subject to this report, including the following sammary of
asset realisations to date.

During the period, the only asset realisations were bank interest of £13,507 in MobileServ Limited and
£3585,245 in Phosphorus Acquisition from the prescribed part dividend in MobileServ Limited. We also
realised £613 of bank interest in Phosphorus Acquisition Limited and £190 of bank interest in Phones 4u
Finance ple.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 13



-

pwc

Total asset realisations of these other Companies to date are set out in the table below,

Phosphorus

Asset realisations Phones4U MobileServ Acquisition Phones 4 U

(£'0005) Finance plc Limited Limited Group Limited
__Cash atbank (Sterling account) = 5 __ 020 6% . .-,
. Cash atbank (currency accounty - 726 - -
_Employee’s loangecount - B8 . .. . T __._ -
_Inter-companydebtors . ___ . .. . -, __ . . .27 _ . .. __ .28 | T

Interest received - 321 1 -

Total realised 5 5,593 356 -

Other than realisations from the Investigations there are no further known assets to realise in any of these
four companies. We believe that each of these four companies should remain in administration for the time
being in order to benefit from any future Investigation realisations.

We will bring these Administrations to an end as soon as it is possible and appropriate to do so, bearing in
mind any benefits to the wider Group for them continuing in administration under our control.

5.4 Secured creditors

As previously reported, the RCF lenders relied upon set-off, pro-rata sharing and reinstatement provisions
under the finance documentation to affect a series of set-offs. As a result, the RCF lenders have been repaid
in full, except for a nominal sum, in effect leaving only the Noteholders as secured creditors with balances
outstanding in the Administrations. We provide an update of the outcome for Noteholders in Section 5.6.

We have previously reported that during the set off process, the Security Trustee exercised its right under

the intercreditor agreement to withhold funds in order to indemnify itself. As at 20 January 2020, the

Security Trustee held approximately £1m (less certain legal and trustee fees). A further £1m is held on trust |
by GLAS Trust Corporation Limited in relation to potential claims of the Senior Note Trustee.

We expect that all retained funds (net of any legal and trustee fees) will be returned to the secured creditors
but have reflected the risk that funds may be required to pay any necessary future legal costs for the
recovery of the above amounts, in our estimated financial outcome statement (see Section 10).

5.5 Administrators’ remuneration

We have drawn fees up to 30 June 2019 in respect of P4U, MobileServ and PAS. Fees for all other
Companies are drawn on an ad-hoc basis and only where there are sufficient funds available. All fees drawn
are clearly shown in the receipts and payments accounts in Section 8.

Further information on our remuneration policy, together with all information and analysis required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 and insclvency legislation is set out in Section 7.

Section 7 also includes an estimate of the future time costs we expect to incur as we continue to progress the
outstanding matters in the administrations. These matters are set out in Section 5 but also include
statutory, accounting and treasury functions which will continue on each administration until they come to
an end. As noted elsewhere in this report, we have not included any expected future costs in relation to
MNO receivables and investigatory work.

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in
Rule 18.9 TR16. Any request must be in writing.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 14



g

pwec

Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.34 IR16. This informaticn can also be found in the guide to fees at:

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Matthew Duckworth on +44{(0)113 289 4916.
5.6 Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

As previously mentioned, we consider the Noteholders to have the primary economic interest in
realisations made in the administration of the Companies.

Although we remain of the view there will be insufficient funds to repay the Noteholders in full, the
estimated outcome for the Noteholders now stands at 84%. We provide our estimated financial cutcome
statement in Section 10.

Consistent with our previous progress reports, we have not disclosed the estimated future realisable value
from MNO receivables nor any potential future recoveries from our investigatory work, as to do so would be
to disclose potentially commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations in the
administrations of the Companies. Office holder, legal and other professional fees incurred to date with
regard to the MNO receivables and investigatory work have been incorporated, however any potential
future costs have not been forecast.

We have now made four interim distributions totalling £219.3m and representing 51% of the Noteholders’
principal claims.

Estimated dividend prospects
Unsecured creditors

As outlined in previous reports, the prescribed part applies in each of the Companies and we outline below
what we believe the dividend prospects may be for each Company.

Estimated Estimate of

Dividend  prescribed part unsecured Dividend
Company likely? fund claims prospects
Phones 4U Limited v (paid) £600k £168m 0.27%
Policy Administration Services Limited ¥ (paid) £600k £38m 1.5%
MobileServ Limited ¥ (paid) £600k £804m 0.07%
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited x Nit £561m Nil
Phones4U Finance plc x Nil £92m Nil
Phones 4 U Group Limited x Nil £69m Nil

Phones 47 Group — Companies in Administration
Page 15



i

pwec

The only expected dividends to unsecured crediters arise from the ring-fenced funds under the ‘prescribed
part’ provisions of the IA86.

The unsecured creditors of MobileServ Limited have received a prescribed part dividend which was
distributed on 14 August 2019. Total unsecured creditor claims of £804,251,103 were admitted, resulting in
a dividend of 0.07p in the E.

In respect of PAS, the value of all unsecured claims, including HMRC’s and claims of other P4U Group
entities have been agreed. A NOID was issued to unsecured creditors of PAS on 20 August 2019, and PAS
proceeded to make a distribution to unsecured creditors on 12 November 2019. A dividend of 1.5% was
declared and paid.

Unclaimed prescribed part dividends in respect of Phones qu Limited have been passed to the Insolvency
Service. Any creditors who did not cash their unsecured dividend cheques should therefore contact the
Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4268.

Any creditors of MobileServ Limited and PAS who have not yet banked their cheques are urged to do so as
soon as possible. Following the expiry of six months from the date of the dividend, any uncashed cheques
will be passed to the Insolvency Service.

5.7 What we still need to do

We provide below an overview of the key matters to be concluded before the administrations can be
brought to an end. Note, we have only included the significant areas of work and therefore this is not an

exhaustive list.
Company What we still need to do
Phones 4u Limited + Liaise with the Concurrent Administrator;
+  Continue to advance the claims against the MNOs in respect of their alleged
role in relation to the collapse of the Group;
e  Further and final distributions to Noteholders;
«  Finalise residual trading and property matters;
« Finalise residual expenses of the Administration;
¢  Provide updates to the Committee;
«  Apply for extension of the Administration;
*  Ongoing corporate tax, VAT and regulatory compliance; and
e  Recovery of monies held by the Security Trustee and GLAS Trust
et e e e . Corporation Limited.
Policy Administration Services +  Facilitate ongoing trading and implement the current strategy to maximise
Limited realisations from future profitable trading, being a long-term run-off
scenario, which is expected to coutinue for at least two years;
« Formulate an agreed closure plan with all stakeholders, including LSG, LGI,
P4UC and the regulators;
e Finalise tax and VAT matters and obtain clearance from HMRC;
e  Apply for extension of the Administration; and
e  Further and final distributions to Noteholders.
MobileServ Limited e  Realise remaining outstanding debtors;

s  Complete ongoing statutory and compliance, tax and VAT matters until such
a time that the administrations ¢an be brought to an end; and
e Apply for extension of the Administration.

Phones qU Group — Companies in Administration
Page 16



g

pwc

Company What we still need to do

Phones 4 U Group Limited ¢ Realise any inter-company assets from Group companies;

Phones4u Finance ple ¢  Apply for extension of the Administration;

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited + Deal with ongoing statutory and compliance, tax and VAT matters until

such a time that the administration can be brought to an end; and
o  Finalise tax and VAT matters and obtain clearance from HMRC

5.8 Ending the administrations

As previcusly reported, the Court granted an extension of the administrations to 15 March 2020. Due to the
expected timeline of the Investigations and continued profitability of Policy Administration Services
Limited we will seek an extension of the administrations reflecting our belief in the continuing value to
creditors. We have asked secured creditors for approval of the extension during the preparation of this
report.

The administrations are separate insolvency processes and therefore may end at different times and in
different ways depending on the circumstances in each case. Each administration will be brought to an end
once its purpose has been achieved, our work has been completed and statutory obligations fulfilled.

5.9 Discharge from liability

As we were appointed by the Court on an application of the directors of the Companies, we will need to
apply to Court to obtain discharge from liability in respect of our actions as joint administrators. We have
yet to seek such approval but intend to do so in due course and at the appropriate time.

5.10 Nextreport

We anticipate that we will circulate our next report to creditors in approximately six months’ time.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 17



gr abog
uoypasiunupy w1 saupdwo) — dnoan b sauoyd

iSaIgIsuodsan
*s01y0 1) utpjoy Sureq sw oyt Joj suostad Ayl J0 230u1 J0 U0 AUR Aq 2uop 89 Aeul SICIBNSTUILIPY 313 JO [[B 10 19y318 A¢ duop
3¢ 0] JUBWIIDRUR AU JOPUN PASLIOYINE 10 PAIINDAI 308 AUL 92107 Ul ST I9PIO UCHENSIUIWPE dU) YoIym Joj pouad a1 Suwinp ‘98T 141408 (2)oor ydeiderey 0 UDLIRfAL U] .u..SM...HH_HMM
. ‘qhesSs issasppe pue dureu
_EEmEomSm ‘AWAT] Enn: ozmmuzm N v:mm §S3UISNg A[EPauIA ‘aso[) aIQ ‘asnoy LaxdsQ e paseq ‘Auedwod yoea o s10panp 2yl Aq voneordde ue Sumop[o} JopIo une) S uﬁmu._nnn\m aouroddy
T 7 sionipadd (Enuazalald 10 PAINIS SI0W J0 AU O) LORNGLISIP © o3RI 0} 33p10o uj Apedead Susieoa 10 (UonRASIITUpE " rpansand
ut mc_un 81y usoﬁ;& dn v::o.s sem fuedwoy oﬁ b 332 3q E:o? nﬂ._u o_c:_s ESE m._ou_vw,_u s Auedwod ayy Jo] JNSAT 151134 B BUIAIIYOE - (9) Jo () 3A033(q0 Furaq aAan3elqQ
T 7 0z0% ydIely ST 0} WN0D iy Aq poluwad oisuse Joyuny |~ isuonesisUnupe
£10z Jaquiaydag St 03 une) ay3 £q pajuels ucisualxy 2y} 0] SUGISUILIXY
10} OO RAB TS TETET
Bhlati(vy)
de]
YF UO UMOYS SSALPPD n4 10] WO TAADYLIOADND T MITEW (10BIUC)
uopuo7 o3 o y10q) {Aquo painury N sauoyd) XvE STm ‘TOPUOT 9aal§ JNpes ST ‘paztwr] Juawadeuey uepry jo £43(do) pue( meq
Aoy sawer pueq pue J1az g ‘weydunug “9ang [[EMILI0) 61 LIN0Y [[EMIIO) ‘DMd JO UBIOW uyopr Waqoy SASSIIPPE pue
ureyyoey (28N se[dnoq .En Hmm nov:oq ‘BPISIAATY :o@:oq EoE Lfmg o h:mx SSWEL DIAB]  SOWEU SIORNSIUNUPY
T T T ‘ T {Aoidopypraeg 0 "7 T T T
ned) groe JaquisaopN £2
rroz sequaidag g1 10z saqundag St troz saquaidag St F10z 1aquiaideg St Proz requaydag G t1oz saquandag St :aep Jusunuroddy
s e e m e B (412 _ﬂ ,wwuﬁ Je0ng uoi3ui[3M 62 T00[] w8 ‘renbG renus) < T :Ssaippe padaisrioy
9gtlob€o ~ “zorSoblo © G9ztogbo P828Clo "7 T T T T uégEbébo 7T T T T gerbGifo T T idaquint paraisidoy
brozjoboSg 777 Piompgosy T T T Thospile T T fow jo 5059 ~ T TPtoggeloS9T T T T T bioziogrSg T T :doudda)ad 1Ing)
o oy e e o t:oo mmEaano =9m56 AJaoteyy sonsnpyoainod yBiH - T T iSTeIap Mino)
‘ o:o:msm_o D«munof T T oureu mﬁﬂm.uha
| peNwrT st paywryuommsmboy 0 T T cad” 7 pawwry T o ‘
uonENSUIUpY Aaed snaoydsoyqd PAINUNT ATISIIGOTY ey nvsauoyg dnoas ) ¥ sauoyg paarar] ¥ sauoyqg QU PAIIISIIYg

SUOTIRNSIUTUIPE 31} 0} 3UNL[2I UONBULIOJU] I3]0 pue L10IN¥IS°9 |

amd



i

pwc

| 7. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
7.1 Office holders’ charging policy

The time charged to the administrations is by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators
and various grades of their staff in attending to matters arising.

It is our policy to delegate tasks in the administrations to appropriate members of staff considering their

level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the

cost-effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring more
exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Administrators themselves.

7.2 Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually or likely to
be involved in these assignments. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on these
assignments. There has been no allocation of any general overhead costs. The rates for the Administrators
and their staff are our normal rates for complex assignments. The hourly rate for the Concurrent
Administrator and their staff is the same as that of a PwC Partner and PwC Director respectively.

Specialist departments within our firm such as tax, VAT, property and pensions may charge time to these
assignments if and when we require their expert advice. Such specialists’ rates vary but the figures below
provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour.

All staff who work on these assignments (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to these assignments and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff is
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work undertaken by cashiers,
support and secretarial staff is charged for separately and is not included in the hourly rates charged by
partners or other members of staff. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on these
assignments in six-minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.5 units).

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used may periodically rise (for example to cover
annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administrations. The following table shows the
applicable rates for the period covered by this report:

Administrators’ Specialist staff
‘With effect from 1 July 2019 and their staff Maximum rate per hour (£)
Rate per hour (£)

Partper . . . 910 _ e . .. 1,385
_Director - S Boo S i 1,275
_Senior Manager - . I .. . . .. 6o5 __ L L o L2290
Manager - N>~ S A R .. .73
_Senior Associate . o . - 4w .. &7
Senior Associate (unqualified) - o 325 330
Associate - , o S i 7. - 28
Support staff o 140 7 i 170

Hourly rates quoted are exclusive of VAT.

Any material amendments to these rates will be advised in our next report to creditors.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 19



M

pwc

7.3 Payments to associates
We've made no payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

=.4 Narrative of work undertaken

Later in this section we have included tables showing our time costs from 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020
by grade of staff and area of work for the period covered by this progress report. The following table

provides further narrative on the key areas of work during the period.

Work undertaken during the period and why this work was

What financial benefit the
work provided to creditors

Area of work necessary or whether it was required
by statute
Strategy & planning . Oversight of case progression and strategic decisions hy Assisted in the efficient,
‘ appointment takers and other project management; structured and timely
. Budgeting and cost analysis; management of the
. Team strategy and progress meetings; administrations, leading to a
. Liaising with key stakeholder groups; faster completion and return to
. Preparing various forecasts, including but not limited to; cash creditors.
flows, outcome statements and financial model analysis;
»  Liaison with legal and other advisors regarding ongoing matters
in the administrations; and
e  Consideration of strategic approach in dealing with complex and
interrelated work streams and associated legal and financial
input and analysis.
(Policy Administration Services Limited only)
+  Ongoeing planning for the closure of the PAS scheme.
s  Strategy and planning in regards to potential extension of the
Administration.
This work was necessary for planning and project managing the many
e o oo . differentworkstreams. . e
Trading (Policy Administration Services Limited only) Maintaining profitability of the

«  Monitoring the trading activities of the insurance business and
performance of LSG including the operations of the customer
call centre and claims handling processes;

- Reviewing data, analytics and all management information;

+«  Attending monthly board meetings with the LSG PAS team to
discuss the strategy and progress of the scheme;

*  Monthly operational meetings with LSG to discuss performance;

. Reviewing service level agreements and qualitative metrics used
to measure the outsourcer performance; and

+  Reviewing claims referred to the FOS and identifying root
causes.

This work is necessary for the engoing successful and profitable trading of
the PAS business, enabling us to monitor the activity of the PAS scheme

PAS business for the benefit of
creditors.

... and to determine its levels of profitability for forecastingand cost

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 20



pwc

What financial benefit the
Work undertaken during the period and why this work was work provided to creditors
Area of work . .
necessary or whether it was required
by statute
monitoring purposes. The work ensures that customers are treated fairly,
L nd PAS complies with regulatory requirements. o
MNO Receivables «  Reviewing, assessing and collecting MNO receivable balanceson ~ Enhanced asset realisations.

a monthly basis;

. Paying commissions that fell due; and

. Liaising with retained employees to quantify the current
financial position and projected value of outstanding MNO
receivables based on customer behaviour.

Due to the potentially material and commercially sensitive nature of these
investigations, we do not think it would be appropriate to disclose any
o o _ further information. o L
Investigations e Liaising with the Concurrent Administrator as required on
potential claims against third parties; and
. Retaining significant cash reserves to fund potential claims

Enhanced asset realisations.

against third parties.

Due to the potentially material and commercially sensitive nature of
these investigations, we do not think it would be appropriate to
disclose any further information.

Property . Liaising with landlords and their agents / solicitors regarding
surrender of leases; administrations.
s Liaising with our solicitors with regard to surrender of leases and

Mitigates claims against the

re-let properties;
. Liaising with landlords and responding to queries; and
L3 Maintaining our property files with progress against each store.

This work was necessary to negotiate with landlords and liaise with
agents in order to reduce P4U’s liabilities in respect of its property
portfolio and utility costs. R

Enhanced asset realisations and

Other assets e  Determining the most appropriate strategy for trademarks and
domains, including their renewal; mitigates the risk of claims
. Reviewing the position of inter-company unsecured ereditor against the administration and
claims within other Group companies and submission of the loss of assets.

relevant claims;

- Negotiating settlement with IT service provider for use of
systems post-administration; and

. Liaising with our insurers for the purpose of maintaining
adequate insurance cover for assets and risks in the post-
appointment period.

This work was necessary to ensure appropriate insurance of assets and to
ensure that assets are properly dealt with.
Enhanced asset realisations
(Policy Administration Services Limited only) because profits from the PAS
business accumulate in P4UC
+  Attending board meetings with P4UC to oversee the running of and are paid to PAS by way of a

the subsidiary. dividend on a guarterly basis.

Phones 417 Group — Companies in Administration
Fage 2:



s

pwec

Area of work

‘Work undertaken during the period and why this work was

necessary

‘What financial benefit the
work provided to creditors
or whether it was required
by statute

Creditors &
Committee

VAT

This work was necessary to ensure that the captive is managed in

accordance with the management agreement, thereby ensuring dividend
_ bayments to PAS are maximised.
«  Planning and preparation of financial and operational

information for ¢reditors;
. Preparing for and following up on Noteholder meetings;
. Responding to queries from stakeholder groups;
. Maintaining information on our dedicated website;
. Providing progress updates to the secured creditors;
+  Formulating and delivering our communication strategy;
. General creditors and customer enquiries;

. Internal planning and strategy discussion in respect of the

prescribed part funds;

. Receiving incoming proof-of-debt forms from unsecured
creditors;

«  Maintaining a database of creditor claims;

+  Formally adjudicating on claims received so far, including high

value and lower value creditor claims;

. Re-issuing dividends to creditors of P4u where appropriate for

those that have moved or changed name;

=  Paying over any uncashed dividends that are over six months old

in P4u to the ISA;

. Payment of the prescribed part dividend in MobileServ and PAS

and responding to creditor queries arising from this;

. Maintaining the creditor helpline and mailbox in respect of

creditor claims.

(Policy Administration Services Limited only)

e  Assessing unsecured creditor claims received by reference to the
Statement of Affairs and third-party documentation to enable
adjudication of the claims and to ensure that the correct balances

are captured for dividend purposes;

«  Liaising with unsecured creditors to obtain necessary supporting

documentation to support claim values;

- Liaising with Group companies to reconcile and agree
intercompany balances;

=  Issuing of the NOID to all unsecured creditors; and

- Distribution of prescribed part to all unsecured creditors.

This work was necessary to determine the value of creditor claims so

that a distribution strategy may be determined, and dividend
payments made to creditors.

s  Preparing and submitting quarterly VAT returns to HMRC;

+  Regular detailed reconciliations of transactions for VAT

.purposes; .. _.

Provides information necessary

to creditors (who have an
economic interest in the
outcome of the administration),
both colleé¢tively and
individually.

Enables the distribution of the
prescribed part dividends.

Statutory and regulatory
responsibilities.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 22



pwc

‘What financial benefit the
Area of work Work undertaken during the period and why this work was work provided to creditors
necessary or whether it was required
by statute
«  Preparation and submission of voluntary disclosure and error
correction notices; and
e  Liaising with HMRC.
This work was necessary to comply with our legal obligation to submit tax
returns, to reach certainty on the post-administration tax position and to
o enable agreement of HMRC's unsecured claim. L o
Tax =  Preparation and submission of post-administration tax returns; Statutory and regulatory
=  Iiaising with HMRC; responsibilities.
»  Reviewing the tax implications of the adjudication of inter-
company claims;
»  Discussion and analysis regarding anticipated MNQ recoveries
and calculating a tax provision for MNO recoveries; and
=  Reviewing the availability of trading losses and loss restriction
rules across the Group.
(Policy Administration Services only)
«  Filing tax returns and making quarterly payments cn account.
e  Calculating and paying income tax due on interest payments on
customer refunds.
+«  Considering the tax efficiency of the PAS scheme.
This work was necessary to comply with our legal obligation to submit tax
returns, to reach certainty on the post-administration tax position and to
. . enable agreement of HMRC's unsecured claim. __ o . L
Employees «  Ongoing payroll payments; Statutory and regulatory
«  Responding to ad-hoc queries from former employees; and responsibilities.

Pensions and
benefits

Accounting and
treasury

. Arranging for PAYE / NIC deductions to be paid to HMRC.

This work was necessary to satisfy statutory and regulatory

responsibilites. L i L
. Responding to members’ queries on pension issues; and Statutory and regulatory
«  Arranging for pension contributions to be paid over to Aegon responsibilities.

group personal pension plan for those members who remain
employed.

This work was necessary to satisfy statutory and regulatory

responsibilities. S 7 : . o
«  Dealing with general accounting and treasury functions, Ensured funds are managed
including payments, receipts and journal postings; securely and that such funds are
«  Ongoing payment of wages; and generating returns.
= Actively managing cash holdings, including regular money
market investments to increase returns whilst ensuring credit Complying with statutory and
risk is appropriately managed. regulatory duties regarding the
holding and accounting for
(Policy Administration Services only) funds.

Phones 4l Group ~ Companies in Administration

Page 23



i !

pwec

Work undertaken during the period and why this work was

Area of work

necessary

‘What financial benefit the
work provided to creditors

or whether it was required

by statute

Collecting premiums and making refunds to customers and
reconciliations to bank balance and cash flow.

Transferring premiums to insurer account, including
reconciliation and sign off from appointees.

Liaising with Lioyds Bank regarding efficient and cost-effective
transfer of premiums.

Operating finance functions, including bank account transfers
and payment requisitions.

Managing funds held in order to maximise interest returns.

This work was necessary for preparing and authorising receipt and
payment vouchers and carrying out bank reconciliations. For PAS, it
ensures the correct allocation and accounting for premiums and

. refunds.

Statutory and .
compliance .

Preparing and issuing our tenth progress report to creditors;
Preparing for and actioning the removal of office of Ian David
Green as joint administrator of P4u and PAS, and facilitating
David Kelly's appointment as joint administrator of PAS to
replace Ian Green;

Planning for statutory deadlines and collation of requisite
information;

Maintaining cash records and filings;

Dealing with inbound post and other correspondence; and
Completing case management tasks on the case database.

This work was necessary to satisfy statutory and regulatory
responsibilities.

(Pelicy Administration Services Limited only)

Books and records .

__Data Protection Regulations.

Updating policies and processes in compliance with General
Liaising with third party storage providers in relation to
company books and records that we have a legal obligation to
maintain.

This work was necessary to ensure the proper stewardship of
company books and records.

responsibilities.

Statutory and regulatory

responsibilities.

Statutory and regulatory

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 24



pwc

7.5 Our futore work

The following table provides a sumimary of the key areas of work on which we expect to focus in the coming
months in order to achieve the purpose of the administrations, Note, we have only included the significant
areas of work and therefore this is not an exhaustive list.

Area of work Work we need to do Estimated Whether or not the
costto 20 work will provide a
March 2023 financial benefit to
{£m) creditors
Strategy & planning . Ongoing preparation of estimated outcome 0.77 Asgist in the timely,
statements, budgets, forecasts and other structured and efficient
financial reporting tools; completion of the
*  1In depth consideration of strategic approach in administration and
dealing with complex and interrelated return to creditors.
workstreams;
. Strategy meetings, decisions and project
management by the appointment takers;
. Liaising with external advisors in relation to
various and complex workstreams within the
administrations; and
. Progressing ongoing matters within the
administraticns.
(Policy Administration Services only)
& Consideration of strategic approach in
planning for a smooth exit of the business once
it is no longer viable for PAS to continue
trading
Trading (Policy Administration Services only) 1.20 Maintaining profitability

*  Actively monitoring the insurance business, its
activities and those of LSG in including
operations of the customer call centre and
claims processes;

. Determining how best to promote the
longevity of the scheme;

e Ongoing monitoring of the profit and loss and
balance sheet, comparing forecast and actuals;
and

+  Managing and updating communications to all
policyholders.

of the PAS business for
the benefit of ereditors.

Phones 41 Group — Companies in Administration

Page 25



a1

pwec

’ Area of work Work we need to do Estimated Whether or not the
costto 20 work will provide a
March 2023 financial benefit to
(Em) creditors
Assets (including . Liaising with legal and other advisors 0.41% Enhanced asset
MNQ receivables, regarding the progression of investigatory and realisations for the
investigations and litigation work streams; administrations.
other assets) * . Collection of the MNO debtors and payment of
commissions due;
. Active management of cash holdings, including
placing regular money market investments to
increase returns;
. Collection of outstanding debtors that are due.
(Policy Administration Services only} !
- Continue to monitor the performance and
governance of P4UC; and
«  Ensure P4UC has appropriate closure plans.
Property . Manage and reduce any liabilities we have with 0.02 Mitigate claims against

respect to the property portfolic including
ongoing leases and utility payments.

the administrations.

Creditors and . Reissue dividend cheques to creditors who 0.34 Direct benefit to
committee have moved or changed name as appropriate; creditors through
s Pay over any uncashed dividends that are over payment of distributions
six months old to the ISA; and provision of
«  Arranging, preparing for and attending information.
meetings of the informal creditor committee;
. Respond to creditor queries; and
«  When appropriate, declare and pay future
interim and final distributions to secured
creditors.
VAT liabilities - Ongoing drafting and submission of quarterly 0.23 Statutory and regulatory
VAT returns; ‘ requirements.
=  Reconciliation of the companies’ VAT position
on a regular basis to ensure transactions are
correctly accounted for; and
. Liaison with HMRC as required.
Tax . Drafting and submitting of corporation tax 0.26 Statutory and regulatory
returns; and requirements and
«  Ongoing liaison with HMRC. enables reaching
certainty on the post-
(Policy Administration Services only) administration tax
position.

+  Filing tax returns and making quarterly
payments on account; and

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 26



pwc

Area of work Work we need to do Estimated Whether or notthe
costto 20 work will provide a
March 2023 financial benefit to
(£m) creditors
s Caleulating and paying income tax on interest
payments on customer funds.
Employees . Responding to ad-hec queries from former 0.01 Statutory and regulatory
employees. requirements.
Accounting and . Arranging payment of expenses of the 0.66 Ensure proper
treasury administrations when they fall due; stewardship of the funds
- Dealing with receipts and journals to maintain held. Management of the
accurate accounting records; funds will generate
- Actively monitoring and dealing with funds greater recoveries for
invested on the money markets; creditors.
. Carrying out periodic bank reconciliations;
and
. Corresponding with the bank regarding
specific transfers.
Statutory & . Drafting and circulating six monthly progress 1.08 Statutory and regulatory
compliance reports to unsecured creditors; requirements.
- Ongoing compliance with regulatory
requirements;
+  Mawntaining case files: and
+  Dealing with inbound correspondence and
queries.
Closure +  Dealing with closure formalities; 0.44 Ensure that the

+  Obtaining tax and VAT clearances from
HMRC;

. Obtaining clearances from external third
parties with regard to commitments made
during the administrations; and

+  (Closing down internal systems.

Companies’ affairs are
wound down in an
orderly manner.

* Costs relating to the MNO receivables and investigations workstreams have been excluded from the forecast.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 27



§

pwec

7.6 Disbursement policy

Qur firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administrations.
Disbursements are charged to the administrations as shown below,

S1Pg defines "‘Category 2” expenses as those that are “directly referable to the appointment in question but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be

incurred by the office holder and their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis”.

All other disbursements are ‘Category 1’ disbursements which are reimbursed at cost. SIPg defines
‘Category 1’ disbursements as "payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure
directly referable to the appointment in question”. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or

his staff.

A summary of other legal and professional firms instructed in the administrations is at Section 7.8 below. A
summary of the disbursements incurred from 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020 is provided below.

Phones 4U Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred to 20 January 2020

Category

15 Saptember 2014 to 21 July 2019 to
Policy 20 July 2019 20 January 2020

(3] (£)

Total to
20 January 2020

(£)

Photcopying - at 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged 20,374 25 7067
for arculars to ereditors and other bulk copying
Mileage - at 2 maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to
2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile {over 2,000cc)

PwC Legal LLP - time costs and disbursements. We 467,619 91 -
negotated a reduction in rates with the PwC Legal LLP

The reduced rates were apphed from 11 February 2016 and

are set qut below with the previcus rates included in

brackets.

Partner £395 (£485)
Senior Manager £280 (£355)
Manager £210 (£265)
Solicitor £140 (£245)
Trainee Solicttor £125 (£1860)

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used
may rise penodicaily (for example to cover annual
infiatonary cost increases) over the penod of the
administration. Any material amendments will be adwised to
creditors in the next statutory report.

Speﬁanst éoﬂ\n;are usage”

License fees - at £100 per month for each named user 30,802 00 2,996.00
accessing the online review platform and £50 per
Gigabyte of data processed

Hosting - at £25 per Gigabyte of data processed per 246,917.00 43,815.00
calendar month

We are in the process of determining the most appropriate
and cost effective method of seeking approval for these
casts, which may involve seeking approval from the
secured creditors in due course

20,444 92
30,002 99

467 616 91

33,598 00

200,732 00

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 28



pwc

15 September 2014 to 21 July 2019 to Total to
Category Policy 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
(E) (3] (£}
1 All other disbursements rembursed at cost
External venue casts 35,601 05 - 35,601 05
Concurrent Administrator disbursements 21800 2900 247 00
Hotel accommaodation 34,062 95 1,080 95 35,143 90
Rail fares 26,974 65 2883 27,003 48
Arr fares 43,890 70 1,583 45 45474 16
Postage 53,892 04 673 53,898 77
Subsisience costs 9,411 55 15054 9,562 09
Taxi fares 7.528 22 35024 787848
Mobile phone usage 193377 - 193377
Other 21,239 80 1,344 21 22584 1
Total 4,030,358 98 §1,455.63 1,081,814.61
Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration
Summary of dishbursements incurred to 20 January 2020
16 September 2014 to 21 July 2019 to Total to
Category Policy 20 July 2012 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
(€} (€) (£)
2 Photcopying - at 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged 98 20 - 88 20
for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying
2 Mileage - at a maxmum of 71 pence per mile (up to 7973 - 7973
2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile {over 2,000cc)
1 All other disbursements rembursed at cost 807 16 - 607 16
Total 786.09 - 785.09
Phones4U Finance plc — in administration
Summary of dishursements incurred to 20 January 2020
1& Septermber 2014 to 21 July 2019 to Total to
Category Policy 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
(£) (£) (£)
2 Photcopying - at 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged 13.25 - 1325
for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying
2 Mileage - at a maxmum of 71 pence per mile (Up to 8526 - 8526
2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)
1 All other disbursements rembursed at cost - -
Stock exchange hsting fees 1,757.90 - 1,757 90
Other 1,833 10 - 1,833 10
Total 3,689.61 - 3,689.61
MobileServ Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred to 20 January 2020
15 September 2014 to 21 July 2019 t0 Total to
Category Policy 20 July 2018 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
(£) £} (8)
2 Photcopying - at 10 pence per sheet coped, only chargedt 168 39 - 168 39
for circulars to creditors and other bulk copyirg
2 Mileage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 719 - 719
2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)
1 All other disbursements rembursed at cost 58524 1908 604 32
- Total - ~ 7e082 1908 ~ 779.90

Phones 47 Group — Commpanies in Administration

Page 29



pwc

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred to 20 January 2020

15 September 2014 to 21 July 2019 to Tota to
Catagory Policy 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
€) _®) &)
2 Photcopying - at 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged 10965 - 108.95
i ~_ for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying ) B
2 Mieage - at a maximumn of 71 pence per mile (up to 719 - 719
Z,OQOC:C) or 93 pence per m[ler(gver 2,000cc) : i .
1 All other disbursements rembursed at cost 441.39 - 441 39
Total 558.63 - 6568.63
Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred to 20 January 2020
16 September 2014 to 21 July 2019 to Total to
Category Policy 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
(£} _(£) (£}
2 Photcopying - at 10 pence per sheet copled, only charged 23596 - 23596
for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying 7
2 Mieage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mike (up to 3,11898 - 3118.88
o 2,000¢c) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc) L
1 All other disbursements rembursed at cost
Rail fares 12,478.23 3700 12,51523
Hotel accommodation 717569 - 717569
Subsistence costs 338357 32.56 341613
Tax fares 2,078 03 910 2087 13
Car hire charges 1,48592 - 1,485.92
Postage 6.73 673 1346
A fares 88179 - 881.79
Other 191144 273.90 218534
Total 32,756.34 369.29 33,115.63

FPhones 4U Group —~ Companies in Administration

Page 30



i 1

pwc

7.7 Financial benefit

As shown on the enclosed receipts and payments accounts, our work to date has generated recoveries (net
of costs and excluding cash at bank on appointment} in the region of £28gm for the benefit of all classes of
creditors.

We explained in Section 5 of this report that a considerable amount of work is still required before these
administrations can be concluded. We expect that this work will generate significant further realisations
and minimise liabilities against the Companies, leading to our estimated recovery of 84% for the
Noteholders (who are expected to have the primary economic interest in the progress of the Companies’
administrations).

Our analysis in Section 7.11 includes time spent dealing with matters required by law or other regulation
that do not necessarily or directly benefit the creditors financially. This work includes ‘statutory and
compliance’ but also other work necessary for the orderly management of a company’s affairs, such as tax
and VAT returns and dealing with books and records.

=.8 Summary of legal and other professional firms

To date, we have instructed the following professionals and sub-contractors on these cases:

Service provided Name of firm / organisation Basis of fees

Business rates refund collections CAPA Commission
_];usmessnl-'::t;es refund ;)llectlons o Exacta Plc I S C(_)Ammulss;onw T
-_].i‘:léctromc data—;etneval &—Ijemoval o bCM Bl-]—SlIl-es.S :S s;tems Lu“r“lnlteucllm - Tgl;le;ndﬁéxp;nst;” i

Insurance broker o J LT Spec1allty lelted Insurance policy cost
Teawseassignoents  EveshedsLIP  Tmcondoxpemses
-Leg;l sgmces_ - Shakespeares LegalLLi’ S .“Tlme an(;“éxpenses o
Ml,e;;i;l‘vestlga:t;ouiser;;f; - Qumn Emmanue] Urquha-;tm& Sullivar; LLP S T{me anc-i-:e);penses o
Le-g;-l-;t;rvlces annd adv;; - Allen & Overy LLP N o o T1me and expen;;&;;
iegallsemcu:nes 1-;“1;elat;c‘3‘n Ato deeds - nghts Sohc1tors LLP S Tlme ;m{t-a)—(;enses o
Mi’rol;;'ty c;;:;u;';;nts o Retail Ageuts 210 Lm')vl;‘ed S Tlme and expenses‘ h
»Sale of .i;as;;old propertles agent o Pn;‘ne Reta1] Prop(-;rty Consu]tant;q LLP o Comrr;;gs:on --------- )
-Utlllty mal:lagement o GMS Legal Sen ices lelted B o -Pll;ed fee;er rs]te
"Employee legal sermcesA S PwC Legal LLP - Tl;ne ;\nd expens;,; 7777777777
WProperty legal services S DLA Piper LLP mTlme and expens;m o

Please note that the above table provides only a list of professionals and agents engaged by us on behalf of
the Companies and does not seek to provide an exhaustive list of all suppliers used in the ordinary course of
trading.

Phones 4U Group — Compantes in Administration
Page 31



e

pwec

Our choice of the above legal and professional advisors was based upon our perception of the advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the fee arrangement with them.

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of
realisations achieved in support of invoices rendered. We review third party costs to ensure they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

=.9 Business relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide
services to the administrations where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Z.10 Sub-contractors
The table in Section 7.8 includes sub-contractors we have used on these cases where the work could have
otherwise been done by ourselves. This principally relates to the business rates refunds and utility and

property management work.

In the circumstances of the case we are satisfied that sub-contracting the work was more cost effective and
therefore in the best interest of creditors.

7.11  Analysis of our time costs

The following tables provide further detail on the time spent on the various areas of work by the different
grades of staff. For each company, we show (separately) the position for the period of this report, together
with the cumulative position and estimated cost of our future work.

Phones qU Group — Companies in Administration
Page 32



£8 abivg
UORDASTURUPY 1 sarupdwio) — dnosg ik sauoyd

'$35800 2y LN0 fO noyvINOUCRAL D Bupmorjof powad ayy Surinp pabuanyo awi fo JustpuAUD U 01 aNP S} LYA PUD XDL L0 umoys swy Launiod aaupbau oy 210N

[Loosr |1 oLzis'ver |[ s5°s08 1[oL's 05'66 S2'9lE 52°89¢ S0°LL 02l 0562 [ lejoL |
- - - B - - - - - - sainpasold aunsoi)
PLELE 00°085°s §3vL - - e SeT - - - spJodal pue syoog
¥Z €26 00'r08'zz 0LvZ - - oLy 080 08'ZL - {00 0) LVA
bl 00'9ZY'8Y $6'88 - 00z Gk £9 09 1t 08¢ 088 (02 0) xe)
- - - - - - - - - - SOPIULIOD SICYPLSID
02 58€ 00'964'8Z oL'el - 123 74 Siy Se8e 0Zs - - LYe e T )
AL 00’8854} -1 - szl §1'8g sz SEY - - suotsuad g safodw
80°/ES $Z'L38'l9 orozl - §Z'0 69'6Z 05'¥8 oL’z - 0.9 souelcwiod pue Aoiniers
98'Zhy 05718501 0L6P2 - 0492 G9eLl g9 ¢E (TAAR - - Ansesl pue Bupunasay
£6°085 00'L20'e or's - - - ooe ore - - BuipeL
- = - - - - - - - - R0 Jo uanualay
64'LEE 00'SZ)'bP $6°Z8) - SZSE sz 006 - - 0zl suonebigsanu)
8Z'9/§ 05'5.9'sF 0z'98 - - - 00'F oL'LL - 0Ls S9|gEA[RISY ONW
6 198 00'90Z°9 0zl - - 090 - 0Z0 - or 9 sjesse Joui0
00'sEr 00°0FL'L o0y - - v - - - - Ausdoug
06'929 09'8P0'91 09'6T 0Ll - oL'e sZ4t S0'0 oSy 0wz suopesi|eal J99p yoog
- - . - - - - - - - " s§sauisng JO 3B
£8'599 SZT'RISTL sZ'6} - - 09y 0s'4 69 - 08y Buiuueld @ ABalens

3 3

ajel 1509 awiL sinoy jejo) doddng BIB130SSY aje|o0ssy JeBeuep 1eBeuey Jopang Jauped juswubBisse jo yoadsy

Alanoy eBe.any lojueg Jojueg

0z0T Alenuep 0z 0} 610z A0y 1z poLrad oy} 0] $1503 Ul JO SISA[eUY
uonensIupe uI — payuury v seuoyd

amd



¥E abing
uoyDSIIUPY Ut saupduiod — dnouy b sauoyd

[ooore | [ oowsvos | [oves || - - - - - - ores | 1zo1 |

00 0L6 00'98Z°Z1 0g¢€l - - - - - - 0S¢l SI03paID
00016 00°9Vs 09°0 - - - - - - VY] 519SSE JAUIO
00016 00°¢18'c oy - - - - - - ocy goueldwod pue Lowels
00°0L6 DO0LL'EL 00’18 - - - . - - 0018 suonebrsaal|
3 3
Mwm“._.“_..._“o: 103 gL sinoy |00 voddng  ajeppossy J”__“n”d. Jobeue h”w,”_wams fopelia oL HouUBES® o ek

020z A1enuer 0z 0} 6108 ANr 1z powad 2y 1oy S1S09 W] JOJRNSIUIWPY JUALINIUGY)
uopRrnSTWPE ul — paywr] nF souoyd

amd



SE abog

UORDSIUNUPY U1 saundwoy) — dnoag) ik sauoyg

*}SBI310] 3} WOL PIPNPXI UIAY JAET] STWEIIISYIOM SUCTIESHISIAUL PUR $IYPAI0AL QNN 2yt 03 Sutieal s150)

T Q0N
[ozp |[ ezz'1ev'eT || oo0'e¥s’L |[ o8L'e | |og¥ || sez’eps’iz [ ez8'or 18101 ]
g5 GEE'262 000°052 0sv eve SEE'T L §2INP200Id 8INS0|D
662 vv6'862 00062 0z 642 Pre'cLT 86 $pI0J31 pue $y00g
122 106'2.8'S 000°001 0sl 62z 06TLTS B8Py 1VA
#£6 £68'GLP'L 000001 05l 128 £68°9L¢8°) r4K: ¥4 xe|
085 910'061 000°s2 6z Glg 9L0'9L 28 DOPLLLLIOD SI0HPRLD
LEY £69°09E'c 005'50Z 005 A% £6L'991'c s0e‘L SIOUPRID
61E 898'Z8%'L 000's oL 6LE 898° L't ore'y suolisuad ¢ seafoidwig
Fatid 900'/81'2 000022 008"} GLy 900° L%t 9£8'c aouendwos pue AoinEg
66€ 680'2.2') 000'51Z 002 gge €80°250'L 2667 Anseal} pue Bugunoosy
(44 8GE' 116 - - 62 868 V6 Hz'z Buipe.s
gy (AR A 747 - - 8L¥ LrpEr gi0°) 214 Jo uofusiey
L 910N L SION | SION L 9ION 144 9011821 w8’z suonebsau
| SloN L SI0N | SloN 1 90N Giv piiorl'y £99'c $9I0BABOSY ONIN
0S¥ 8E5¥50'L - - 05% 8£5'vS0'L tre'e sjesse B0
gzy S¥8'99L ') 005'SL T4 44 SYE'LSL'L SEL'T Aadard
19v 9E6'ELL - - 19 9e6°cLL 413 suojesyeal 1gep Joog
¥es £66'/6% - - g £56°'26% 2€6 ssauisng Jo sles
095 GSS'ILYE'T 000'582Z 0ge /58 $55°960°7 0g8'c Buuuely g Absiens
3 3 3 3 3
ejed Aanoy | 3509 B30 £1502 sinoy ejed Anoy | 309 awi) sinoy [ejoL swubisse Jo adsy
ofieiony | popRuiys3 GIMEY POIWIST | (@i pejaussy | abesony

020T AIBNUE[ O7 0} AIBWUNS }SCI 3w} 31e3a188y

uonensiuiwpe ug — paywry N sauoyq

wmd



9of abng

uouPASUIpY ul satupduio) — dnoup b sauoyq

[ree69 ][ szes8lz  |[ 09'kE HE - 08'LL 0Ll 080 - 05°LL I 1€30% |
- - - - - - - - - - sainpaooid ainso)
- - - - - - - - - - SPJOOB) puB $X00g
00°SER 0028 0z°0 - - 0z0 - - - - LvA
8LIEE 00°89¢€°} 0 - - S0v - - - - xel
- . - - - - - - - - BIPILLLOD SICHPBID
- - - - - - - - - - saypalD
- 00’18 0L'p - - - - - - 010 suonsBysanuy|
- - - - - - - - - - suoisued g seafojdwig
86'9Z5 Si'iLL's 98°01 - - 502 oLk 050 - 09k SOUBYALIOD pue AonEls
oo'sey 05°412 09'0 - - 050 - - - - Anseaq pue Buguncooy
00'0LE 00767 w2t - - - - - - 4 Buipe.L
- - - - - - - - - - ap Jo uoguERY
000Le 00'p2Z') ori - - - - - - op'L s|asse B0
- - - - - - - - - . Auadoug
0o0L8 00°LL2'Y oLy - - - - - - oLt suones|fea. jqep joog
- - - - - - - - - - SSOUISNG 4O 91eg
00016 00°'518°G 05'9 - - - - - - 059 Buiuued » AB=teag
3 3

2Jea Adnoy | (1802 sy sinoy |ejol Hoddng ajeoossy 8)e10088Y sebeuey JoBeusy 1030840 lsuped awubisse jo joadsy
afiesony Jojueg lolueg

020z A1enue[ 0z 0} 610z A[up 1z pouad ayj 10 §1509 AWM JO SISA[eay
uonensunuIpe ul - payury dnoas ) ¥ sauoyg

amd



28 abng
ueRD.LSILUPY 1} s\undwo) — dnoug) NP sauoyd

[PZ¥SS || LZ'6e9'vEZT || S0'0RSZTL || ob'es | 162°9L% |[ zz6s0'z9L || szovt | [e1o1]
£2'5t9 00'860'41 00°060'01 0064 60667 00'860°L 0T ETERGEYESTS)
15°28¢ 08'2LF'L 1528 06'ZL¥'L 58°¢ $PI023) pue $300g
L¥'16L SE'GLY'0Z §2'¥52'SL 0521 86'€6E 0L'ESL'S 01’5} LYA
£'989 ST¥ee'Le §Z¥SZ'SL 052t 96428 00'0L0'22 S8l xe|
00062 0062 - - 00062 0062 040 SRPAUWIOD SI0NPBLD
V¥ ¥6E S¥'68E'9 - - bWpee SP'68E's 0z'91 SI0UPR1D
98'Z6€ 00°055 - - 98'26¢€ 00°055 ov'L suosuad g ssafoidws
¥ iy 00'882's. §8'Z69'L 09'24 29'68¢ 51°660°09 9¥sl 30uelcLeD pue Aoiniels
vLlLy ST 621 SP'E69'Y 008 A 08rs's 0631 Aunseay} pue Bugunoooy
S9°Zey §.'86L'8 S9'ZEY S.'961'8 $6'8 Bupes|
8228 06'228'9 - - 8z'zr8 052289 048 suoneBysanul

- - - - - S JO Uonusiay
99'2¢8 00°06L't - - 952¢8 00°06L° {4 sjesse Jaui0
€895 08°0EL") - - €8'9/5 05°0EL'} 00'¢ Aadoid
00016 00°2L2'Y 00016 00'LL2'% oLy SUOESIIER. 1G3p %0og
96°'SLY 00°952'1 - - 96°CLY 00'952°L 5§92 ssausng Jo ales
1Z2'969 ANV A §2'589'LL 0521 00°902 L0'SIS'VE #6°gy Buluuerd 1 ABarng

3 3 3 3 3

ajel Anoy | |3s09 $1809 8Ny sinoy aanny | (eyeu I1S00 Al sInoy |ejol juauwubisse jo 1oadsy
obesoay | {[e30) pejews}s] | |pejewsy pejewnsy ||Aunoy aBeseay

0ZO0T Alenue[ 0T 0] AIBUILINS 1500 SUIf} 3)85a158Y
uoneISInUpe U — paywr] dnoas ) ¥ ssuorg

amd



gF abod
uoyp.gsIunLpy ut sawpduo) - dnodd [1¥ sauoyq

[ zzier |[ stoil’s IED It - 020 [T 0L’} 050 - - 1ejoL]

00 SEV 00’28 020 - - 4} - - - - 1vA
CLTEE 00°182°) 98 - - s8'c - - - - Xep
- - - - - - - - - - SOPILLLLIOD SJ0)p8I7)

- - - - - - - - - - sioypelD)
- . - - - - - - - - suonetyseau|
- - suoisuad g seafojdig
£0°09F STE0TY a8 - - §0°L 09'L 050 - - soueidiLiod pue Aomeis
008 || 09864 080 - 0z0 0z'0 oLo - - - Ainseaq pue Bugunooay
- - Buipe.|
- - - - - - - - - - 83 Jo Uonuaiey
- - - - - - - - - - sjosse Jauyin
. - - Aadoid
- - - suoges|eal 163p xoog
- - - - - - - - - - ssauIsng jo aes

. - . - . - - . - - Buuueld g ABajeng

3 3

ajed Aunoy 1500 sy sanoy [e3oL yoddng 8)B|1008eY 8)e|D088y Jobeuey JeBeuey Joyaliq Jauped awubisse Jo yoedsy
offelary lojusg o

070z Arenuep 0z 01 610z A 13 pouad 3y 10] £)500 aUIN JO SISA[EUY
uonensurupe ul — d21d soueurg nysouoyg

amd



68 abvgd

uoyp.gsunUpy ul saiundwo) — dnoag P sauoyg

[6€¢er |1 s§'16e'921 [ S0088'z.  |[ 0b¢€8 |[se89e || os'hii'e0L || zLI82 I [ejoL |
219999 00°000'01 00°C00°01 006l - - - saunpaoo.d ainsor)
84°49¢ 05'591 - - 8LL9¢ 06°g9l S¥'o Spi033J plie sHxoog
60989 09'LEL'1Z STA L TA R 0s°¢L i1°1ze SE'LI8'G oc'sl LvA
€9'8. O’ LSTBL ST ¥5T'sl 0572l 66'vee S1°¢00'y G6°LL XeL
00'062 00'88 - - 00062 00°89 0z'0 99HULIOD SICHPSLD
£9°08¢ OF'ere'ol - - £9°98¢ opZrE‘ol SL92 SIQUPRID
8E'62¢ G2 Z66't - - 8E'62¢ SL°266') 60’9 suonebasany|
1 AR T4 006192 - - LA T4 00'5197 orolL suoisuad @ ssakodwz
rAd 0R'9EZTL £R'Z69'Gl 0921 A A WA S6'ErS'9S erisi soueydwod pue Aonelg
8°0L¥ olise'el Sh'E69'Y ocs 66'8G¢ $9°159'8 S0'vZ Anseaq pue Bugunodoy
95°¢8¢ S2098°t - - 95°E8E §2'099°} "1 N Buipe.j
£2'66¥ 05'vZe - - €266V 0svee 590 si@sse Jauin
00'09% 00'gv - - 00°0sp 00'or oL'o Auadoid
GLegl SLvsv - - GLEEL SL'¥Sy ore §S3UISNg Jo JBeS
68'€SS 05'616°Z2 6Z'599'LL 08zl €8’ 20b S2'0£8°04 S1'¢2 Buluugld 9 ABsjeas

3 3 3 3 3

934 Alunoy | [3soo §]509 aJnjny SJnoy ainjny | |aged Aunoy | [3s09 i sinoy [eyo4 JuswuBisse Jo Joadsy

abeleny 1210} parewnsy | (pajewnsy pejewysy abelaay

0T 0T AlENUEr 0T 0} AIBUWIUINS 1S00 91T} 31830488y
uonjesnsmuupe ur — oid soueury nysouoyg

amd



oF abog

UONDASIURUPY Ul SaIuDdue) — dnotg) fiF sauoyg

1208 |foorizey ][ stes [ 96°C1 08'SH S6°TT 59y - 00z 1elo1 |
- - - - - - - - - - Sainpedo.d 8insol)
00'gey (13 4 00 - - 0L'0 - - - - splodal pue syoog
00°SEP 00°28 0z - - oZco - - - - 1YA
8. GES SLveeLT 00°L9 - SiL'e G562 ao'el OE0 - - Xel
- . - - - - - - - - SORILIOD BIOUPAID
5214 4 SLILE'Y S - 052 08l 529 0c - - $J0)}p3ID
- - - - - - - - - - sucpebigsanu |
- - - - - - - - - - suoisuad p sashodwg
8z'0Ly 09°8.8'g 052l - - 068 08'C 050 - 0z'0 souendwiod pue Aoinelg
B6.'6.8 SZTEELE gz'e - 0g'e SOy 080 0L0 - - Anseas pue Bugunodoy
98'/20'L 05812 0L'0 - - - - 050 - 0ZQ Buipesy
- - - - - - - - - - 3[4 Jo uotusiey
98889 05°60¥°L (44 - - ol'0 - 08’ - 0e0 sjesse JBUio
- . - - - - - - - - Auedoid
- - - - - - - - - - suogesiiead iq8p yoog
- - - - - - - - - - $S8UISNY JO 3183
81’289 ST'LSLY 89T - - +]N% - <L'o - oe'l Buiueld 1g ABaieag
3 3

ajes Alnoy | {1509 sung sinoy [e3o] poddng 8jeioossy  oJepossy  Jebeuey Jabeuey 10393410 Jaujied ueubisse Jo }oadsy
abesoay Jojueg Jojueg

0z0g A1enuep 0z 0] 6102 ATnp 1T poLiad a1f) 10f S1S02 oW} JO SISATRUY

UONRISTIIIPE U] — PILT AIDSIIGOIY

amd




it abog

UOUDHSWRUPY Ul SAuDdwo)) — dnoun n¥ sauoyqd

[ 8298y |[il60p°L9Z | 50°085°6L || 09's6 [ wiw || z2'6ce’iel || 66'kv¥ Il 1ejo |
19999 00°000°0} 00°000'01 00GL - - - s8.npaooid aInso|)
68662 06'642°) - - 68'66€E 0S°6.L°L )4 4 $PJ0O08J puUE $YC0g
FLGOL') 09°¢CL6'GL SZ'¥52'Sl 09l 20°LFE 6L°659 06} 1YA
81878 crgLe'ey SZ'¥ST'S) 0szel 167297 02790t 082L Xel
Q0082 009il - - 00062 00°91) oro 9BHLLLICD Si0lpRI)
£2°05% Z8'192°0¢ 00°000°2 go's L8 ¥St z8'19z°9¢ ¥LZ9 SICHPLID
00662 00'65 - - 00's62 00°'6S 0z'0 suoisuad @ saaiodws
9L'6Ly G9'CH8'8.L 68'269'G) 0924 LO'LLE 08'002'¢9 Ge'0Ll aoue|dwod pue Aoiers
£0°69E 0gese'ee Sr'eeg'y ooe €L'1Ee S8°799°LL GT'Es Aunsea. pue Bununodoy
0019 06'626 - - 00°L19 05°526 05t Buipes)
82'GZE 05°688'L - - 8.'G2¢ 05'698°}L 086 suopebgsanu)
00°0Pg 00's0P - - 00°0¥S 00'sor gL'0 sa|qenaday ONI
L1806 069,802 00°000'G 052 98'LLp 08'9L¥'sl 08Z¢ SI95SE JAUD
00'0or 00t - - 00°09p 009 0i0 Ausdoig
00°09¥ 007V - - Q0°0ck 00zl 0ze SuolBsIieal Jq8p 300g
00°0¥4 00°L8 - - 00°0¥S 00’18 S0 $SaUIsNg Jo Bjeg
81199 ggeer'Le 6268911 054l 11°88p 0e8eL'sl 0z'ze Bunueld g ABajens

3 3 3 3 3

ajel Ajlnoy | |3s02 $)S02 alnjny sinoy ainyny | iaed Aunoy | |3s00 awi) $InoyY [ejoL wswubisse Jo adsy

abeleny [E10} pajeulisy | pejewunsy pajewns3 abeisny

0T 0T AIENUE[ 0T 0] AIBUIUINS 1800 3uI1] 91882188y
UCHEISTUIHIPE Ul — P3N AISSI[IqOTA

amd



gk abog

HORDLSTURUPY Ul Salttndiuoy) — dnoan b sauoyd

ooy ][ szeeizor [ sovse [ - 06'9Z greEy 05'69¢ 0g'2 0991 0c'0 fe10] |
- - - - - - - - - - 83.npasoud a.nso|D
- - - - . - - - - - SpJOD8I PUE $H00G
0g'ibLL 009292 ¥ - - or'o - 06°L - - 1VA
1602y 082018 9z6L - STt oLl - 090 - 0LQ Xej
- - - - - - . - - - SIPURLICY SI0)PaIT
L0680 09°LE6'1Z S6'60 - sz v SeTEe 000k [-¥4 050 - sJ1pR.T
- . - - - - - - - - stiopeSnsany)
- - - - - - - - - - sucisuad ¢ seaiojdg
Leheic 4 05'528°Ly 0,720} - - 0L'69 1R gzZ'L - 0z0 2oueyduoD pue AoINES
lozee 05'£50°C2 08'99 - orLz S92 5004 090 - - funsesq pue Sununoooy
10’06V 08'¥P0°L6Z 0z'908 - - orziT 0L le - oL 9k - Buipeal
- - - - - - - - - - 8n1 JO uonusiey
- - - - - - - - - - $)P58E JSLID
- . - - - - - - - - fuadoid
- - - - - - - - - - suonesiies. jgap oog
- - - - - - - - - - SSBUISNQ JO JeS
o 'ley SLYer'g 98yl - - 851 0z0 0L0 - - Buueld  ABejesg
wﬂc Apnoy waou aung sanoy jejo) (| poddng 8)R)D0sEY 8112088y Jefieuey Jabeuey lojoaaQ Jouped swubisse jo yoadsy
abesony 100UBg Jojueg

0T0T Arenuep 02 0] 6102 A[nr 12 ported 913 10] 81500 1N} JO sisA[eny
UONRNSIUTWIPR UT — PIIWITT SIS U BIISTUTUIPY AJT[0d

omd



&b abog

uogpgsiupupy w saundu)) - dnodg b saucyd

_ oy || sro'sel’s || czez6l'E || z0z's [| wep || Zze'ees | [ ooswi | 1201
699 119881 G88'LYl 662 865 T6L'0F £l $2Inped0id amson)
£6E 105'8¢ - - €6t 20687 ZL SPI0DSS PuUe Sy00g
€29 L8¥'0ce 808'99 891 018 629'c9L 4174 1VA
619 06L'vZE 9Z6'€01 8l ¥0S ¥98'02Z (1 Xe|
Zov PLL'EY 686'42 8g i szL'\z [ SB)ILILLOD SI0}IPAID)
1214 60F'0F2 259'8L 091 9EY 152'09% 69¢ SI0YpaID)
A 6ezT'e - - 75¢ 6£2'¢ 6 suoneBisaau
GZ¥ 8.0'18 - - T 4 810'l8 S0z sucisuad g seahojdwg
L' £66'796 68E'262 206 oy #09'229 L19'} aouerdwon pue AOIES
Ly Liv'i8L 6.8'0cY £28 ove 765'95¢ o'l Ainseay pue Bugunoooy
i 9£2'192's 01’2611 91e'z ¥op SEL'FI0'Y £51'8 Buipes
96y L19'C69 8¥g's0y 98 034 628'¢8Z 099 S}esse Jeyi0)
155 662 - - 165 8182 142 Auado.d
avs £08'v} - - i:171 £08'v} 0z suonesHess 19ap Yooy
9o bES'LS - - 99 LES LS Ll $$8UISNG JO JES
65t ¥Sr'L6L arg'cey €98 1384 809'¢5¢ 198 Buiuueld ¢ ABojess

3 3 3 3 3
aye1 Aunoy 1502 1500 sanoy aJnyny || ayes Aunoy 1809 awi) SINOY [ejo1 swubisse jo y9adsy
abelany [e10} pajewnsy || sanng pajewl)sy || pojewnisg abesany

0TOT Alenue Oz 0} ATeununs 1502 awny ajesai88y

UOHBLSIUTUWPE UT — PAJIUTT SIDAIIG UONBLSTUIWPY AJ1[od

amd



yb afivg

uonpaSURUPY W sawundwoy) — dnoan b seuoyd

[ zreovy

][ §220¢°L

][ seqi I

sToL

feioL

00'ser
SE'IEE

8495k
oB'Lkr

00'Z8
094892

0z'0

968
¥l

0zZo

=
0zl

VA

xe]

SONRULOD SICNPRIT)
sJoUpeID

suogebnsany|

suoisuad 3 seafojdig
aouedwos pue Aoiels
Aunseal pue Buljunoooy
Buipesy

SRR 40 UoRLISY

SI9SSE JOUIO)

Auadoiq

SUCHESIEa. 1P Yoog
$$9UISNY JO 238G
buwuelq » Abeyeas

3
ajes Aunoy)
obesoay

1800 alu)l

sInoy [ejo)

yoddng

ajejo0ssy

oJe10088Y
Jojueg

JaBeuey

JoBeuey
Jojueg

10398410 Jaupey

Juswubisse jo 1padsy

0TOT A1enuep 0% 01 610z Ay 12 powad a1] 10§ 51503 9L JO SISA[RUY
UoNRSTURUPE UT — PIYTHTT uontsmboy snaoydsoyg

md



St abnd

uopLSupupy ul saundwo)) - dnoag 1 saucyd

[i'o6r || o8'psao'ssh || so'0sszZ [ OL€8 [[p2e9e || sivio'es || 99'9eT [ [ejoy |
9099 00'P600L 00°006°01 0o0'st 000L¥ 00't6 A $31npa00.d 3INS0L)
8/'/6¢ 0s'gsl - - 8/'/9¢ 05591 st SPJOTRI pUE $400g
85°660' 00'¥b6'sl GZ¥sT'S) 0572l 88'vPe S.'689 002 LvA
$2'099 0L'66E°'L2 S2¥6Z'SL 0872l 66°10¢ S8'pP0L‘9 G861 XeL
00°062 008G - - 00062 00°'8S 020 S2RLALIOT SI01IPBIY
89'¥9¢ 06°€56'7 - - 89'¥9¢ 06'¢56'C 01’8 SJQYpRID
0€ ¥eE 06'8¥8°L - - 0EpZe 058re'L LS suonebnsanu|

- - - - - - - suoisuad g seshoiduig
S0'Gey 50'¢62'69 $8'269'GL 0oLl 89'80¢ 0Z°Z02°cs 99°sti 9ouelduod pue Aloineig
65888 0L'8ELZI Sr'ee9'y 008 Zrvee 59's70'8 08ve Ainseay pue Bugunoddy
Glolie Tl AN/ - - GlLlg STHLVT 68's Buipesy
¥t 8oF T A AN - - v o STHTIL e S]9sSe JAUID
00°0oF 00'9p - - 0009t 00'9r 01’0 Rusdoud
00°0rS 00’18 - - 00°0%S 0018 ] $sauisng Jo ses
1 ZA 2% 61'5/9'02 GZ'Geo'Ll 052l S0vZy 06'686'8 0z°i2 Buiuued ' ABstens

3 3 3 3 3

@jes Apnoy | [1s09 $)509 a4nyny SN0y ainyny | a3ed Aunoy | 3509 awn sJnoy [ejo}, uawubisse Jo Joadsy

abesany [e303 pajewnis] | |pajewi}s3 pajewnsy abesany

020¢ AIenut 0g 0] ATBUIINS }S02 3L} 91683188y

UOLRLSTUIUPR Ul — pajiuar] uorpsmboy snaoydsoyg

amd



pwc

| 8.Receipts and payments accounts

Phones 4U Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020

Directors’ statement 15 September 2014 to 20 21 July 2019 to Totalto
of affalrs July 2013 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
£ £ 2 |3
Floating chatge
Receipts

1,003,700 Accrued ncome - ~
35,168 467 Amounts related 1o stock 30,208,407 18 - 30,308,407.18
1,526 401 Book debts 3,037,277 04 1099 3,037,288 03
Uncisclosed Network commussions 265,778,791 15 31,835,182 94 297 61397409
73,581,338 Cash at bank 92 967,951 25 - 92,967,951 25
Contrbution to ¢osts from group Companes 8,283,588 21 - §,283,588 21

Contrbutions to fegal fees 1,828,408 51 1,928,408 51

Contnbutions to rent 6,803,928 09 5,803,928 09

Contributions to wages 447,000 00 - 447,000.00

Ermployment Benefit Trust settlament 1,500,000.00 - 1,500,000 59

Insurance refunds 148,464 98 - 148,464 93

156 652 Intercompany deblors 735,786 38 261,185 48 996,971 86
Intelleclual property nghts 100,000 00 - 100,000 00

Interest recenved gross 1,858 426 76 41518264 2,373 809 40

2,250,000 Lease premiums 743,400 01 - T43,400 01
Misceilaneous recepls 41,767 80 - 41,707 60

Office equipment 201,702 32 - 201,702 32

46122 Pre-payments - - -
Rates refunds 1,271,110 92 107.78 1271121870

Other refunds 216,670 57 - 216,670 57

Sale of business 14,218 577 86 14,218,577 88

Software kcences 180,106 60 180,10G 60
5,870,969 Subrogated inter-company claims - - -
250,000 Tangible fixad assets - - -
Third party funds 192,307 12 - 192,307 12

Undisclosed Total receipts 431,083,695.85 32,611,669.83 483,576,366.78

Please note that the Court ordered the redaction of certain commercially sensitive information from the directors’
statement of affairs.

Phones g7 Group — Companies in Administration

Page 46



pwc

Directors’ staterment 16 Soptember 2014 to 20 21 July 2018 to Total to
of atfairs July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
14 £ £ £
Floating charge
Payments
Agents' fees 48,281,933.67 4,923,338 15 53,205,271 82
Amounts relating to stock 556,577.00 - 556,577 00
Bank charges 24,089.23 198 25 24,287 48
Cieaning and site clearance 34,590.37 - 34,580 37
Consultancy fees 505,895 10 - 50568510
Corporation tax 153 40 23,207 65 23,381 05
Duress payments 1,131,484 96 - 1,131,484 96
Employee expenses 123,017 66 - 123,017.66
Gross wages, salaries and employers NIC 10,882,308 79 253,847 10 10,936,255 89
Insurance 405,746 92 648 12 406,395.04
Investigalions - Investigation Legal Fees 674,591 99 2,304 413 86 2,979,0605.85
Invesiigations - Concurrent Administrator's Fees 93,327 40 87,753 00 181,080 40
Irrecoverable VAT 274,180 95 - 274,190 95
IF costs 2,833 820 66 - 2,833,820 66
Legalfees 11,748,748 71 9,981.61 11,758,730 32
Lease/ire charges 3,524 80 - 3,524 80
Office costs, statonery and postage 14,402 97 - 14 402 97
Office holders' fees (ime cost basis) 20,356,855 35 12541815 20,482,273 50
Office holders’ fees (Prescnbed Part distnbution} 125,000 00 - 125,000 00
Office holders' expenses 256,911 80 - 256,911 60
Office holders' expenses (PwC Legal LLP) 477,619 ¢ - 477,619 91
Other payroll deductions 85,565 83 - 8556583
Pension schemes 19,871 26 - 19,871 26
Petty cash 300 DO - 300 D0
Pre-appoiniment expenses 30,2559 - 30,255 9%
Property expenses 8,261.76 - 8,261 76
Purchases 17,913.02 - 17,913.02
Rates §7,520.17 - 97,529.17
Rent 6,216,694.58 - 6,216,694 .58
Security costs 104,451.14 - 104.451.14
Sennce charges 308,476 82 - 308,476.82
Statutory adverlising 444 46 - 444.46
Storage costs 1,428,539 37 267167 1,431,211.04
Surxiry appontment refated costs 19,931 27 5,097 96 2502023
Transport and carnage 354 899 40 - 354 899.40
Unclamed divdends paxd to the ISA - 16,040 13 16,040 13
Utiies 994,104 34 - 904,104 34
Total payments 108.291.829.77 7,762,746.85 116,044,645.42
Net floating charge realisations 322,771,868.18 24,758 954.18 347,630,820.36
Secured creditors
RCF - letters of credtt called up 15,810,000 00 - 15,810,000 00
RCF - lefters of credit uncalled (held by Securmty Trustee) - - -
Total RCF indebtedness 15,810,000.00 - 16,810,000.00
Senwor secured noteholders 191,003,502 30 - 191,003,502 30
Total distributions 1o Noteholders 191,003,502,30 - 191,003,602.30
Cash-backed indemnries 3,000,000 00 - 3,000,000 00
Recovery of costs and interest e . 2,28979118 T 2,28079118
Total secured ¢raditor entitlements 212,103,293.48 - 212,103,293.48
Preferential creditors
to prefecental creditors (100penceinthe®) 171651398 - 1,716,513 98
rential creditor distribution 1,7185613988 - ___1.718513.98
Unsecured creditors
D on 1o unsecured creditors (Q 27 pence in lhe £) 458,887 65 453 887 65
Total unsecured creditor distribution 458,887.656 - 458,387.66
VAT control account 1.693,449 36 5.062,394 99 6,785,844 35

B held in intere st bearing surrant accounts

110,188,620 43

29,861,349 17

140,037,969.60

Representad by
Held in Barclays
Invested n high interest account
Total

1,947,848 88
136,000,120 72
140,037,968.60

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

FPage 47



pwec

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2019

to 20 January 2020

Directors’ statement of 15 September 2014 to 21 July 2018 to Total to
affairs 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
- None - - -
- Total r ipt - - -
Payments
o - ___Nene - o - -
- Total payments - - -
- Net floating charge realisations - - -
Represented by £
Held in Barclays account -
Total =
Phones4U Finance ple — in administration
From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020
Directors’ statement of 15 Septembar 2044 to 21 July 2018 to Total to
affairs 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receoipts
- Bank interest 7.52 190.20 197 72
4,759 Cash at bank 4,758 97 - 4.758 97
38,807 Intercompany debtors - -
43,568 Total receipts 4,766.49 190.20 4,9568.69
Payments
Bank charges 560 300 860
: Legal fees e _..A7B057 - 4,760 57
Total payment: 4,766.17 3.00 4,769.17
43,586  Net floating charge 0.32 187.20 187.52
VAT control account -
43,566  Balance held in interest bearing current account 0.32 187.20 187.52
Represented by £
Held in Barclays account 187 52
Total 187.52

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 48



pwc

MobileServ Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020

Directors' statament of 16 September 2014 to 21.July 2019 to Total to
affairs 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
{19,630,391} Cash at bank {overdraft on appointment - Sterling account) (15,610,098 07) - (15.610.098 07)
Transfer from Phones 4U Limited to cover overdraft 19,630,391 02 - 19,630,391 02
Cash at bank {currency accounts} - - -
Euro account 715,75219 - 715,752.19
US Dallar account 9,946 80 - 9,816 80
463,684 Employees’ joan account 55,045 73 - 55,04573
427 096 Intercompany debtoss 26,668 41 - 26,688 41
Interest receved gross 307,651 33 13,508 98 a21,158 31
Investments 444 556 23 - 444 556 23
Sundry debts and refunds 435 00 - 43500
Third party funds - - -
(18,739,811) Total receipts 5,580,318 64 13,508.98 5,603,825.62
Payments
Bank charges 61,737 85 - 61,737 95
Legal feas 74,209 39 27,059 84 101,269 23
Cffice holders’ feas {tme cost basrs) 110,240 95 13,408 20 123649 15
Office holders' fees {prescribed part fees) - 30,000 00 30,000 00
Office holders’ expenses 588 72 - 58972
Corporahon tax 4998 39 - 4,958 39
Sundry appointment related costs . 1,480 00 7700 1,587 00
Total payments e 263,256.40 70,545.04 323,801.44
Net floating charge reali 5,327 062.24 (57 038.06) 5.270,024.18
Unsecured creditors
Distribution to uns ecured creditors (0 07 pence in the £) - 570,000.00 670,000.00
Total oreditor - 670,000.00 570,000.00
VAT control account 2,231 80 {14,109 00) (11,827 40)
Balanca heM in inferast bearing current account 6,329,343.34 (71,147.06) 4.688,196.78
Represented by -3
Held n Barclays account 468819678
Total 4.688,196.78

Note 1

MobileServ Linited had an overdraft of £19.6m and a cash balance of £4.0m, the latter of which was not reflected on the directors’
statement of affairs. Debit balances in the account of one of the Companies were set-off or transferred pursuant to the overdraft

arrangements in satisfaction of MobileServ’s overdraft habilities, leaving the cash balance of £4 Om in this administration

Note 2

MobileServ Limited heifd foreign currency accounts with balances of €988k and US$15k which have now been converted to Sterling

Phones 4U Group —~ Companies in Administration

Page 49



pwec

Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020

Directors® statement of

affairs 16 Saptamber 2014 to 21 July 2018 to 20
20 July 2019 January 2020  Total to 20 January 2020
£ £ £ £
Trading statement

Receipts

27,000,000 Cuslomer Insurance premums 126,667,019.85 4,701,161.12 131,368,180 97

Customer refunds and claims paid in cash (3,027,504 39) (178,761 09) (3,206,325 48)

Dmdends receed from PAUC 39,850,000 00 2,048,220.65 41,898,220 65

Interest recerved gross 401,749 44 77,824 86 479 574 30

Sales of imaparable phones 3,502,808 M - 3,592,898 91

Sale of office equipment 58333 - 58333

27,000,000  Total trading r ipts 167,484,687 .14 6,848,445.54 174,133,132.83
Payments

Agents' fees 27,558 403 67 1,066,038 19 28,624,441 86

Bank charges 234127 36 3564317 269,770 53

Duress payments 931,878 33 - 931,978 33

insurance §2,269172 70 2,647,462 86 64 916,635 56

T costs 492 530 36 21,580 87 51412023

Legal fees 1,338,657 59 12,646 88 1,352,304 47

Office costs 413,132 00 - 413,132.00

Office holders' expenses 31,895 16 - 31,895 16

Office holders' fees 5,840,319.28 226,020 00 6,066,339 28

Property 18612 88 - 18,612 88

Stock purchase 2221253673 604,881 49 22817418 22

Trade creditors 102,640 77 - 102,640 77

Warehouse costs 357,826 00 - 357,826 00

Wages and salanes 832,199 41 - 832,199 41

Total ing payments 122,635,032.24 4,614,282 48 127,245, 14.70

Trading account surplus 44,349,654.90 2,034 163.08 46,883,817 98

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 50



pwc

Directors' statement of 16 Saptember 2014 to 21 July 2019 to 20
affairs 20 July 2019 January 2020  Total to 20 January 2020
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Receipts
35948 Accrued income - - -
14,724,121 Cashatbank 13,825,702 60 - 13,825,702 60
47,960 Prepayments - - -
4912977  Stock - . R
Trading account balance (see above) 44 849,654 90 2,034,183 08 46,883,817 98
19,721,006 Total receipts 58,675,357.50 2,034,163.08 60,709,520.58
Paymants
Corpaoration tax 7,559,663 63 415,703 06 7.975,366 69
T T - ——— 7,569,663.63 415,703.08 _ . 1.975,368.89
VAT control account (Net Imecaverable VAT) 2,168,058 28 36,260 92 2,204,348 20
Floating charge realisaticns 48,947,636.59 1,682,170,10 $0,529,805.69
Secured creditors
Disinbution to senior secured Noteholders 28,296,497 70 - 28,296,497 70
Total sacured creditor entitements 28,296,457.70 - 28,296 ,497.70
Unsacured craditors
Distnbution to unsecured creditors (1 5 pence in the £) - 570,780 00 570,760 00
Total unsacured creditor entitlements - 5§70,760.00 570,760.00
Balance held in inte rest b o 20,651,137.88 1,011,410.10 21,662,547.99
Represented by £
Held at Barclays 6,098,375 11
Held at Lloyds. 310,104 23
Held at ANZ 15,254,068 65
Total 21,882,547.99

Note 1

Stock referred to in the directors’ statement of affairs was utilised during trading.

Note 2

The VAT controt account shows the net position of the VAT payable and receivable by PAS. We have agreed with HMRC that VAT 1s
recoverable at 15% of some payments. We continue to submit and agree VAT returns on a quarterly basis with HMRC and any
recovenes will be reflected in the VAT control account We also recover 100% of the VAT incurred on claims costs from the insurer.

Note 3

Cash held in P4UC 15 not included in this report

Phones qU Group - Companies in Administration

Page 51



pwec

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited - in administration

From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020

Divectors’ state ment of 15 September 2014 to H July 2019t0 Total to
! affairs 20 July 2019 20 January 2020 20 January 2020
£ £ £ £
Floating charge

Receipts
69473 Cash at bank 69,472 80 - 69,472 80
Bank interest 607 97 61295 1,220 92
129,806 intercompany debtors - 285,245 06 285,245 08
7328 Prepayments - - -
206,607 Total receipts 70,080.77 285,858.01 386,938.78

Payments
Bank charges 18 40 300 2140
Legal fees 7,007 79 - 7,007 79
Office holders’ fees 4883100 48,831 00
Office holders” expenses 52555 525 55
. Sundry nt related costs 42500 . - 42500
Total pay 56,807.74 3.00 58,510.74
Net floating charge realisations 13,273.03 285 855.01 289,128.04
VAT control account - -
| Balance held in interest bearing current account 13.273.03 286,855.04 299,128.04
' Reprasanted by £
Held in Barclays account 29912804
Total 299,128.04

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 52



pwc

| 9.Statement of expenses incurred

As required by Rule 18.4 IR16, the following tables provide a summary of expenses incurred during the
period of this report and an estimate of our future expenses.

Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators from the estates and include our fees but
exclude distributions to creditors. The statements also exclude any potential liabilities related to MNO
receivables, investigations and other commercially sensitive matters that may be payable as an expense of
the administration in due course. In addition, they do not include any potential tax Habilities that may be
payable as expenses of the administrations in due course because amounts due will depend on the position
at the end of the tax accounting period.

The tables should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments accounts at Section 8, which show
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date. The classification of future expenses
shown below may differ from where their classification on the receipts and payments account.

Phones 4U Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020

il d
Expenses inaurre Expenses incurred in Total expenses to 20

brought ';om_‘::':, ;rnu:; this period January 2020 Estimated future Anticipated total
) i) ) ) €

Agents’ fees 48,956 525 70 4,248,746 00 53,205.271.70 - 5320527170
Amourts relating to stock 856,577 00 - 556,577.00 - 556,577 00
Bank charges 24,088 23 198 00 24 287 23 12,890 00 36,877 23
Cleaning and stte clearance 34,580 37 - 34 55037 - 34,580 37
Consukancy fees 505,695 10 - 505,695 10 - 505,695 10
Duress payments 1,131,484 96 - 1,131,484 96 - 1,131,484 96
Employee axpensaes 123,017 66 - 123,017 .66 - 123,017 68
Gross wages, sakanes and employers NIC 10,663,133 80 243,122 00 10,936,255 90 - 10,936,255 50
Insurance 405,746 82 848 00 406,384 92 23,550 00 429,844 62
Investgatons 331,914 00 276581200 3,097,526 00 - 3,097,526 00
Imecoverable VAT 274,191 03 - 27419102 - 274,191 03
IT costs 283382022 - 283382022 168,016 00 3,021,836 22
Legal fees (P4L) 11,889,950 21 41,042 00) 11,848,208 21 400,000 00 12,248,908 21
Legal fees {ather group entities) 20,126 02 - 20,126 02 - 20,126 02
Leaseshire charges 352480 - 3,524 80 - 3,524 80
Office hoklers' fees 21,074,695 70 434,672 10 21,508,267 80 1,945 85000 23,455,017.80
Office holders’ axpenses 562,541 07 51,544 63 €14 085 70 200,000 00 814,085.70
Office holders” expenses (PwC Legai LLP) 4776199 - 477615 H - 477,619.91
Other payroll deductons 85,565 83 - 8556583 - 85,565.83
Pansion schermes 19,871 26 - 19,871 26 - 19,871.26
Petty cash 30000 - 300 00 - 300 00
Pre-appantment axpenses 30,2559 - 3025591 - 30,255 91
Property expenses 826176 - 826176 - 8,261 76
Purchases 1791302 - 1781302 - 17,913 02
Rates 97,529 17 - 97,529 17 - 87,529 17
Rent 6215,694.58 - 6,216,694 58 496,000 00 6,712,694 58
Securty costs 104,451.14 - 104,451.14 - 104,451 14
Senice charges 308,476 82 - 308,476.82 - 308476 82
Statutory advertising 444 48 - 444 48 - 444 46
Storage costs. 1,430,252 55 7,062 00 1,437,314 55 3800000 1.475314 55
Sundry appaintment related costs. 19,931 27 5,088 00 25,029 27 4,000 00 29,029 27
Transport and carnagae 354,899 40 - 354,899 40 - 354,899 40
Utikhes 994,103 88 - 994,103 86 - 994,103 86
Contribution te expenses excluding legal {7,288,818 035) (7,289,818 05) - (7,289,818 05)
fees from group companies
Total 102,298,376.78 7,716,660.73 110,014,037.51 3,307,906.00 113,321,843.61

Phones 417 Group — Companies in Administration
Page 53



pwec

Note 1

Expenses relating to MNO receivables, investigations and other commercially sensitive matters have been excluded from all categories
of expenses within the above forecast, except to the extent that they have been incurred to 20 January 2020. The estimated future and
anticipated total expenses should therefore be treated with a degree of cautior.

Note 2

Legal fees incurred for each company are shown in their respective expenses statements on the following pages. We continue to review
and recharge legal expenses paid by P4U on behalf of other Group companies and recharge them as appropriate.

Note 3

We are liaising with HMRC regarding the recoverability of certain post-appointment transactions. We expect that there may be an
element of further irrecoverable VAT but we cannot quantify this amount until such a time that it has been agreed with HMRC.

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020

Expenses incurred

brought forward from Expenses incurred Total expenses to Estimated future Anticipated total
20 July 2019 in this period 20 January 2020 *Xpenses eXpanses
€} [L3] (£) ®) (€)
Legal fees 6,143.06 - 6,143 06 - 5,143 06
Office holders' expenses 785.00 - 78509 1,000 00 1,785 09
QOffice holders' fees (time cost basis} 141,581.47 21,859.25 163,440 72 72,580.05 236,020 77
Totai 148,609.62 21,859.26 170,368.87 73,660.08 243,948.92
PhonesqU Finance plc — in administration
From 21 July 2019 ta 20 January 2020
Expsnses inouited
brought forward from Expenses incurred Total sxpenses to Estimated future Anticipated total
20 July 2019 in this pericd 20 January 2020 XPANses SAPONSAS
€3] (&} 4] (£) {£)
Bank charges 5.60 300 860 - 860
Legal fees 6,202.30 - 6,202 30 - 6,202 30
Office holders' expenses 3689.51 - 368951 10,000.00 13,689 51
Office holders’ fees {ime cost basis) 96,134 25 5,770.75 103,905.00 72,580.05 176,485 05
Professional fees 79,966.56 - 79,966 56 - 79,966 56
Total 187,958.22 5,773.76 193,771.97 82,680.06 276,362.02
MobileServ Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020
Expenses incurred
brought forward from Expenses incurred Total expenses to Estimated future Anticipated total
20 July 2013 in this peried 20 January 2020 expenses expenses
(€} (£) (£) (£) (&)
Bank charges 61,737.95 - 61,737 95 100 00 61,837.95
Legal fees 74,209.39 27,059.84 101,269 23 100,000 00 201,269 23
Office holders' expenses 760.82 19.08 77990 1,000 00 1,779 90
O¥ffice holders' fees (ime cost basis) 136,696.22 45 277.00 18197322 79,580.05 261,553.27
Sundry appointment related costs 1,480.00 77.00 1,567.00 1,000 00 2,557 00
Total 274,834.38 72,432.92 347,217.30 181,680.06 528,997,356

Phones 4U Group ~ Companies in Administration

Page 54



pwc

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 2020

Expenses incurred

brought forward from Expenses incurred Total exp: to Esti d future Anticipated total
20 July 2019 in this peried 20 January 2020 expenses exXpenses
(£} (£) (£} (£) {g)
Bank charges 18 40 300 2140 100 00 12140
Legal fees 7.007 79 - 7.007 79 - 7,007 79
Office haolders’ expenses 558 53 - 558 53 1,000 00 1,558 52
Office holders' fees (time cost basis) 78,805 50 7.402 75 86,208 25 72,580.05 158,788 30
Sundry appointment related costs 43400 - 43400 1,000 00 1,434.00
Total 86,824.22 7,405.76 94,229.97 74,680.08 168,910.02
Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2019 to 20 January 202¢
Expenses incurred Total expenses
brought forward from 20 Expenses incurred in this Total expenses to 20 paid to 20 January Estimated total
July 2019 penocd January 2020 2019 expenses
(£) {£) (£} £)
Agents’ fees 28,006,368 37 936,005.24 28,942,393 61 (28,624,441 86) 33,881,355 88
Bank charges 328,663 43 35,643 17 364,306 60 {269,770 53) 447,014 95
Duress payments 931,978 33 - 931,978 33 {931,978 33) 931,878 33
nsurance 6287731249 2,533,168 71 65,410,481 20 {64,916,635 56) 78,392,270 14
IT costs 492 530 36 32,330 87 524,870 23 (514,120 23) 581,370 23
Legal fees. 1,329,657 59 12,646 88 1,352,304 47 (1,352,304 47) 1,823,279 14
Office costs 41313200 - 41313200 (413,132 00) 413,132 00
Office holders' fees 5,126,048 28 aA07,073 25 6,533,121 53 (6,066,339 28) 8,725,644 82
Office holders' expenses 32,756 34 5929 33,11563 (31,895 16) 44,756 74
Property 18,612 88 - 18,612 88 (18,612 88) 18,612 88
Stock purchase 22,289,117 07 604,282 45 22,503,399 52 (22,817,418 22) 24,849651 71
Trade creditors 102,640 77 - 102,640.77 (102,640 77) 102,640 77
Warehouse costs 357,826 00 - 357,826 00 (357,826 00) 357.826 00
‘Wages and salanes 832,199 41 - 832,199.41 (832,199 41) 832,199.41
Total 124,158,863.32 4,661,618.86 128,720,382.18 (127,249,314.70) 162,401,732.80

Please note that estimated toial expenses are subject to movement due to any adjustment to future trading forecasts.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration

Page 55



;!

pwc

| 10. Estimated financial outcome statement

We provide below an estimated financial outcome statement for the Companies.

£m EOS  Progress report section
Total asset realisations Note 1 4144  Secton51
Less costs of realisations (212) Section 5.1
Net realisations 393.2

PAS Note 2 32.9 Section 5.2
Other costs

Administrators’ fees (exc PAS) (23.2) Section5.5
RCF set-off & Trustee Costs Note 3 {20 1) Section54
Other professional fees (96) Section7.8
Other professional fees (refating to Investigations only) (5.9

Preferential creditors (1.7)

Prescribed part (1.1) Secton56
Corporation tax (exc PAS) (19

VAT Note 4 -

Total available to secured creditors 362.5

Super senior notes 4300

Estimated return 84% Section 4

Total returns, £m

Returned to date 2183
Future return 143.2
Estimated return 362.6

Total returns, %

Returned to date 51%
Future return 33%
Estimated return 84%
Note 1

As noted earlier in this report, we have not disclosed the estimated realisable value for MNO receivables, as to do so would be to
disclose potentially commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations in the administration. We have not
included any expenses in relation to the MNO receivables workstream within our calculations, except to the extent that PwC and third
party costs have been incurred to 20 January 2020. The same approach has been taken in respect of our investigatory work, from
which no prospective income has been assumed and no associated costs have been reflected, except to the extent that the
Administrators and third party costs have been incurred to 2¢ January 2020.

Our estimates of dividend prospects do not therefore include these significant items and the actual dividend outcomes may be
materially different. Therefore, our estimates of dividend prospects should be treated with caution.

Note 2
Applicable PAS costs include irrecoverable VAT.

Note 3

As noted in Section 5.4, whilst we expect that all funds retained by the Security Trustee and Senior Notes Trustee (net of any legal and
trustee fees) will be returned to the secured creditors, we have reflected the risk that funds are required to pay for any necessary legal
action for recovery of these funds.

Note 4
Ag previously reported, HMRC has now accepted, and confirmed to us, that the VAT Liability ranks as a provable claim and not as an
expense in the administration of the Companies. As such, we have removed the provision from the estimated outcome statement.

Phones 4U Group — Companies in Administration
Page 56




